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1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
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RE: Former Exxon RAS #73006/720 High Street, Oakland, California.

Dear Ms. Jakub:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second
Quarter 2009, dated June 10, 2009, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental Resolutions,
Inc. (ERI) of Petaluma, California, and details proposed activities pertaining to the subject site.

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or
report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196.

Sincerely,
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Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment: ERTI’s Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 2009, dated June 10, 2009

cc: w/ attachment
Mr. Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E., SOMA Environmental Engineering, Incorporated

Mr. Mo Mashoon, Mash Petroleum, Inc.

w/o attachment
Ms. Paula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
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VALUE, QUALITY, RESPONSE

June 10, 2009
ERI 201013.Q092

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek

ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194

Oakland, California 94611

SUBJECT Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 2009
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
Alameda County RO #491

INTRODUCTION

At the request of ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company, on behalf of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation
(ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) performed second quarter 2009 groundwater
monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site. Relevant plates, tables, and appendices are
included at the end of this report. Currently, the site operates as a service station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 04/24/09

Wells gauged and sampled:

Presence of NAPL.:

Laboratory:

Analyses performed: EPA 8015B
EPA 8021B
EPA 8260B

Waste disposal:

MW2, MW3, MW6, and MW 14

Not observed

Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
Garden Grove, California

TPHd, TPHg

BTEX

MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE,
ethanol

191 gallons of purge and decon water delivered
to InStrat, Inc., of Rio Vista, California, on

05/01/09

Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, CA 94954 | Tel: 707.766.2000 | Fax: 707.789.0414 | A/C10-611383



ERI 201013.Q092 Former Exxon Service Station 73006, Oakland, California June 10, 2009

REMEDIAL SYSTEM SUMMARY

ExxonMobil’s remedial efforts at the site have included excavation, product bailing, groundwater
extraction, vapor extraction, air sparging, and biosparging.

In 1989, approximately 27 gallons of NAPL was removed from on-site wells. In 1993, petrotraps were
installed in wells MW2, MW4, and MW®6; and 6.3 gallons of NAPL was removed. A GWPTS operated
from January 1995 to December 1998, an AS/SVE system operated from August 1996 to July 1999, and
a bio-sparge system operated from July 2001 to June 2003.

Groundwater Pump and Treat System

The GWPTS was designed to treat separate-phase and dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbons in
groundwater extracted from the interceptor trench beneath the site. Pneumatic pumps were installed in
extraction wells RW2 and RW5 to recover groundwater from the interceptor trench. Subsurface and
aboveground collection piping were used to transfer extracted groundwater to a holding tank. A transfer
pump and PVC piping were used to direct the water stream from the holding tank through water filters, an
air stripper, and subsequently through liquid-phase GAC canisters connected in series. The treated
groundwater was discharged to the sanitary sewer regulated by East Bay Municipal Utilities District. The
GWPTS operated from January 1995 to December 1998 and removed approximately 10 pounds of TPHg
and 3 pounds of benzene. The GWPTS was shut down when influent concentrations decreased.

Air Sparge/ Soil Vapor Extraction System

The AS/SVE system consisted of six AS wells (AS1 through AS6) for air injection and three vadose wells
(VW1 through VW3) for vapor extraction within an on-site interceptor trench, a water knock-out tank, a
Thermtech VAC-25 thermal/oxidizer, a Gast air compressor, and a propane tank for supplemental fuel.
The AS/SVE system operated from August 1996 to July 1999 and removed approximately 5,144 pounds
of TPHg and 61 pounds of benzene. The AS/SVE system was shut down when influent TPHg
concentrations decreased to near the laboratory reporting limits and TPHg removal rates reached
asymptotic conditions.

The bio-sparge system operated from July 2001 to June 2003 and used an air compressor to inject air
into the on-site groundwater interceptor trench to enhance biodegradation. The bio-sparge system was
discontinued when it was deemed ineffective.

CONCLUSIONS

Groundwater elevations, flow directions, and dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations are
consistent with the historical data for the site.

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Ms. Barbara Jakub, P.G.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577
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Mr. Mo Mashoon
Mash Petroleum
428 13th Street, 10th Floor
Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Incorporated
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A

Pleasanton, California 94588

LIMITATIONS

For any reports cited that were not generated by ERI, the data taken from those reports is used “as is”
and is assumed to be accurate. ERI does not guarantee the accuracy of this data and makes no
warranties for the referenced work performed nor the inferences or conclusions stated in these reports.

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental, geological
and engineering practices in California at the time of investigation. No soil engineering or geotechnical
references are implied or should be inferred. The evaluation of the geologic conditions at the site for this
investigation is made from a limited number of data points. Subsurface conditions may vary away from

these data points.

Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ERI's project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any questions
regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

aCANN&%

Jennifér LV]taey
Senior Staff Scientist
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Enclosures:
Acronym List

Plate 1
Plate 2
Plate 3

Table 1A
Table 1B
Table 2

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E

Site Vicinity Map
Select Analytical Results
Groundwater Elevation Map

Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Well Construction Details

Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Historical Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Record
Waste Disposal Documentation

Field Data Sheets
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ACRONYM LIST

pg/L
us
1,2-DCA
acfm
AS
bgs
BTEX
CEQA
cfm
cocC
CPT
DIPE
DO
DOT
DPE
DTW
EDB
EPA
ESL
ETBE
FID
fpm
GAC
gpd
gpm
GWPTS
HVOC
J
LEL
LPC
LRP
LUFT
LUST
MCL
MDL
mg/kg
mg/L
mg/m®
MPE
MRL
msl
MTBE
MTCA
NAI
NAPL

Micrograms per liter

Microsiemens

1,2-dichloroethane

Actual cubic feet per minute

Air sparge

Below ground surface

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
California Environmental Quality Act
Cubic feet per minute

Chain of Custody

Cone Penetration (Penetrometer) Test
Di-isopropyl ether

Dissolved oxygen

Department of Transportation
Dual-phase extraction

Depth to water

1,2-dibromoethane

Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental screening level

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
Flame-ionization detector

Feet per minute

Granular activated carbon

Gallons per day

Gallons per minute

Groundwater pump and treat system
Halogenated volatile organic compound
Estimated value between MDL and PQL (RL)
Lower explosive limit

Liquid-phase carbon

Liquid-ring pump

Leaking underground fuel tank
Leaking underground storage tank
Maximum contaminant level

Method detection limit

Milligrams per kilogram

Milligrams per liter

Milligrams per cubic meter
Multi-phase extraction

Method reporting limit

Mean sea level

Methy! tertiary butyl ether

Model Toxics Control Act

Natural attenuation indicators
Non-aqueous phase liquid

NEPA
NGVD
NPDES
O&M
ORP
OSHA
OVA
P&ID
PAH
PCB
PCE
PID
PLC
POTW
ppmv
PQL
psi
PVC
QA/QC
RBSL
RCRA
RL
scfm
SSTL
STLC
SVE
SvOoC
TAME
TBA
TCE
TOC
TOG
TPHd
TPHg
TPHmo
TPHs
TRPH
UCL
USCS
UsSGS
UST
VCP
VOC
VPC

National Environmental Policy Act
National Geodetic Vertical Datum

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
Operations and Maintenance
Oxidation-reduction potential

Occupational Safety and Health Administration
Organic vapor analyzer

Process & Instrumentation Diagram
Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon
Polychlorinated biphenyl
Tetrachloroethene or perchloroethylene
Photo-ionization detector

Programmable logic control

Publicly owned treatment works

Parts per million by volume

Practical quantitation limit

Pounds per square inch

Polyvinyl chloride

Quality assurance/quality control
Risk-based screening levels

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Reporting limit

Standard cubic feet per minute
Site-specific target level

Soluble threshold limit concentration

Soil vapor extraction

Semivolatile organic compound

Tertiary amyl methy! ether

Tertiary butyl alcohol

Trichloroethene

Top of well casing elevation; datum is msl
Total oil and grease

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as stoddard solvent
Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons
Upper confidence level

Unified Soil Classification System

United States Geologic Survey
Underground storage tank

Voluntary Cleanup Program

Volatile organic compound

Vapor-phase carbon
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, Califormia

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (Hg/L) (ng/L) {(ng/L) (pg/L) (g/l) (uglt) (ugll) (pgl)
MW 01/20/94 - 12.87 9.25 3.62 No -— - —_ — — s i =
MwW1 02/02/94 - 12.87 8.60 4.27 No 70 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7
MW1 03/10/94 -— 12.87 8.31 4.56 No --- - - - - - - -
MWA1 04/22/94 -—- 12.87 7.95 4.92 No - —_— — — — . —- —
MwW1 05/10/94 — 12.87 7.48 5.39 No 100 <50 - -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.6
MWA1 06/27/94 - 12.87 7.65 5.22 No -— — - —_ e it - v
MW1 08/31/94 - 12.87 9.39 3.48 No -— -— - — — — — —
Mw1 09/29/94 — 12.87 9.83 3.04 No <50 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW1 10/25/94 -— 12.87 10.19 2.68 No - <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 11/30/94 -— 12.87 8.97 3.90 No -— - - — — — — —
MWA1 12/27/94 - 12.87 7.44 5.43 No - —_ - — o s s e
MW 02/06/95 - 12.87 5.71 7.16 No - <50 100 - 0.52 <0.5 <05 <05
MwW1 06/07/95 - 12.87 7.62 5.25 No 81 <50 35 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
Mw1 09/18/95 — 12.87 10.02 2.85 No 82 <50 6 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MWA1 11/01/95 -— 12.87 10.74 2.13 No 160 <50 8.9 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MwWA1 02/14/96 -- 12.87 7.81 5.06 No 100 <50 7.8 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MwW1 06/19/36 — 12.87 747 5.40 No 93 <50 71 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Mw1 09/24/96 — 12.87 10.42 2.45 No 83 <50 9.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MwW1 12/11/96 — 12.87 8.50 4.37 No 81 <50 7.2 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW 1 03/19/97 - 12.87 9.14 3.73 No 78 <50 6.4 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 06/04/97 - 12.87 9.82 3.05 No 58 <50 6.0 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWA1 09/02/97 -— 12.87 10.26 2.61 No 150 <50 5.4 —-- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 12/02/97 - 12.87 9.32 3.55 No 88 <50 51 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Mw1 03/24/98 -— 12.87 6.44 6.43 No 58 <50 5.6 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MwWA1 06/23/98 - 12.87 9.23 3.64 No 84 <50 3.8 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MwW1 09/29/98 -— 12.87 9.91 2.96 No 61 <50 26 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MWA1 12/30/98 — 12.87 9.21 3.66 No 80 <50 4.1 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWA1 03/24/99 -— 12.87 5.53 7.34 No 64.3 <50 4.95 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MwW1 06/22/39 - 12.87 7.39 5.48 No 83.5 <50 3.70 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MwWA1 09/29/99 -— 12.87 8.90 3.97 No 52.9 <50 4.81 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW1 12/21/99 - 12.87 8.94 3.93 No 60 <50 10 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW 03/21/00 - 12.87 5.34 7.53 No - <50 45 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
Mw1 03/30/01 - 12.87 5.29 7.58 No 79 <50 — - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MWA1 11/01/01 — 12.79 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW 1 03/11/02 k -— 12.79 5.39 7.40 No <50.0 116 110 160 110 <050 <050 <0.50
MwW1 03/11/03 - 12.79 6.63 6.16 No <50 153 188 179 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW1 03/26/04 - 12.79 6.18 6.61 No 74g <50.0 - 171 <0.50 05 <05 <05

Page 1 of 19



TABLE 1A

Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev.  DTW GWElev. NAPL  TPHd TPHg  MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (uglL) {uglL) (pglL) (pglL) (wgll) (ugll) (pgll) (wgll)
MW 1 11/02/04 12.79 6.44 6.35 No 759 145 — 137 050 <05 <05 <05
MW1 02/04/05 12.79 5.01 7.78 No 158g 132 120 <050 <05 <05 <05
MW1 05/02/05 — 12.79 4.66 8.13 No 3869 131 138 <050 <05 <05 <0.5
MW1 08/01/05 12.79 551 7.28 No 1299 89.8 — 98.4 070 <05 <05 <05
MW1 10/25/05 12.79 554 7.25 No <50.0 67.2 — 84.1 <050 <0.50 <050 <0.50
MWA1 01/24/06 - 12.79 4.07 8.72 No <50 7 — 91 <050 <050 <050 <0.50
MW1 04/28/06 — 12.79 4.01 8.78 No <47 801 92n <0.50n <050 <0.50 <0.50
MW1 08/04/06 12.79 4.78 8.01 No 159 70.9 71.0 <0.50 <050 <050 <0.50
MW1 10/06/06 12.79 7.02 5.77 No <47 701 98 <050 <050 <050 <0.50
MW1 01/12/07 — 12.79 - - — - — -~ —
MW1 03/26/07 Well destroyed.
MW2 01/20/94 12.98 — & a — —
MW2 02/02/94 — 12.98 s - — — _
MW2 03/10/94 - 12.98 6.96 6.02 8¢l — _
MW2 04/22/94 12.98 - [10c] — _
MW2 05/10/94 12.98 = = 5¢l — — _ _
MW2 06/27/94 - 12.98 7.10 5.88 Sheen — = —
MW2 08/31/94 12.98 8.58 4.40 Sheen — — —
MW2 09/29/94 12.98 9.11 3.87 Sheen — -
MW2 10/25/94 — 12.98 7.76 5.22 Sheen — = _ —
MW2 11/30/94 12.98 7.33 5.65 = - - —_ - — _
MW2 12/27/94 12.98 6.77 6.21 Sheen — — _
MW?2 02/06/95 - 12.98 5.00 7.98 Sheen — - — _
MW2 06/07/95 12.98 7.14 5.84 Sheen _ _
MW2 09/18/95 = 12.98 10.82 2.16 Sheen — = -
MW2 11/01/95 12.98 11.65 1.33 Sheen — _ —
MW2 02/14/96 12.98 8.39 4.59 Sheen . — _
MW2 06/19/96 — 12.98 6.55 6.43 Sheen - — — —
MW2 09/24/96 12.98 11.56 1.42 Sheen — — _
MW2 12/11/96 — 12.98 8.02 4.96 Sheen — — —
MW2 03/19/97 12.98 8.63 4.35 Sheen — — — — =
MW2 06/04/97 - 12.98 1057 2.41 Sheen — =
MW2 09/02/97 12.98 11.51 1.47 Sheen . - = —
MW2 12/02/97 — 12.98 11.24 1.74 No 820 1,400 57 15 28 86 <25
MW2 03/27/98 - 12.98 6.06 6.92 No 2,000 7,400 <50 1,400 350 490 1,500
MW2 06/23/98 12.98 11.06 1.92 Sheen 2,900 180 95 _ 32 055 092 13
MW2 09/29/98 12.98 10.51 2.47 No 180 200 93 - <050 065 15 15

Page 2 of 19



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev.  NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (fest)  (feet)  (ugl) (nglL) (/L) (nglL) (gl) (ug) (ugl) (pgl)
MW2 12/30/98 - 12.98 9.83 3.15 No 700 520 16 - 17 0.96 2.6 35
MW2 03/24/99 - 12.98 4.47 8.51 No 1,440 14,000 <40 - 1,300 336 786 3,420
MwW2 06/22/99 - 12.98 6.42 6.56 No 2,310 1,080 25.2 -— 54.3 14.9 38.8 107
MW2 09/29/99 -— 12.98 8.00 4.98 No 2,720e 517 15.4 -— 375 7.48 129 152
MwW2 12/21/99 - 12.98 8.10 4.88 No 6,300 3,200 <2 - 360 5.5 120 106
MW2 03/21/00 h - 12.98 - - - - - - - - - — ==
MW2 03/30/01 - 12.98 3.09 9.89 No 510 200 — 110 7.2 <0.5 24 21
MW2 11/01/01 — 13.06 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW2 03/11/02 k - 13.06 3.78 9.28 No 293 <1,000 62.0 30 <10.0 <100 <100 <100
MW2 03/11/03 - 13.06 5.49 7.57 No 422 1,490 325 428 279 3.0 9.8 18.9
MW2 03/27/04 - 13.06 4.65 8.41 No 184g 254 — 131 6.80 05 <0.5 1.2
MwW2 11/02/04 - 13.06 443 8.63 No 96 52.0 -— 8.00 1.40 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW2 02/04/05 - 13.06 3.32 9.74 No 372g 66.0 -— 8.30 <0.50 <05 <05 <05
MW2 05/02/05 - 13.06 2.74 10.32 No 195g 84.2 - 5.30 <0.50 <05 <05 <05
MwW2 08/01/05 - 13.06 2.99 10.07 No 344g <50.0 - 1.70 0.60 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW2 10/25/05 -— 13.06 2.08 10.98 No 55.3g <50.0 - 1.22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 01/24/06 — 13.06 2.77 10.29 No 170g <50 - 1.6 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 04/28/06 -— 13.06 1.46 11.60 No 6,900m <50 - 1.4n 0.99n <0.50 <050 <0.50
MwW2 08/04/06 - 13.06 1.52 11.54 No 145 <50.0 — 0.820 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 10/06/06 — 13.06 5.55 7.51 No 90g <50 -— 21 0.78 <050 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 01/12/07 - 13.06 5.50 7.56 No 180g 95 -— 7.0 7.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 04/09/07 - 13.06 5.68 7.38 No 230g 115 - 8.99 1.36) <050 <0.50 0.62
MwW2 08/06/07 — 13.06 6.15 6.91 No 160g 83 - 74 0.65 <0.50 <050 <0.50
MwW2 11/15/07 -— 13.06 6.71 6.35 No 120g 140 - 13 22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 01/02/08 -— 13.06 6.20 6.86 No 430 890 — 25 330 <5.0 <5.0 6.6
Mw2 04/03/08 -— 13.06 5.10 7.96 No 230g 170 — 13 <0.50 1.0 <0.50 1.9
Mw2 07/09/08 - 13.06 6.23 6.83 No 350g 86 - 6.4 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 10/01/08 --- 13.06 Well covered by asphalt.
MW2 01/07/09 -— 13.06 Well covered by asphalt.
MW2 01/16/09 - 13.06 6.99 6.07 No 1,100 1,000 - 14 290 3.6 1.2 11
Mw2 04/24/09 -— 13.06 5.76 7.30 No 310 570 - 6.1 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.0
MW3 01/20/94 12.92 8.24 4.68 Sheen -— - — —
MwW3 02/02/94 - 12.92 7.68 524 Sheen - - -— - - — = -
MW3 03/10/94 -— 12.92 7.24 5.68 Sheen - . - . - - - -
MW3 04/22/94 - 12.92 6.79 6.13 Sheen -— - — - - - - —
MW3 05/10/94 - 12.92 6.43 6.49 Sheen - . — - - - - -
MW3 06/27/94 -— 12.92 6.97 5.95 0.01 - - - — - - - -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Strest
Oakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev.  NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (pg/lL) {(nglL) (pg/L) (uglL) (bglL)  (ugll) (ugl) (ugl)
MW3 08/31/94 -— 12.92 8.41 4.51 Sheen - - — — — = — —_
MwW3 09/29/94 - 12.92 8.97 3.95 Sheen — - — — =N i - —
MW3 10/25/94 - 12.92 9.43 3.49 Sheen -— — - - =i Zas — —
MW3 11/28/94 - 12.92 7.19 5.73 -— -— - — _ s s — —
Mw3 12/27/94 - 12.92 6.64 6.28 Sheen -— — — - = = — —
MW3 02/06/95 -— 12.92 4.87 8.05 Sheen -— — - - aic e - —
MW3 06/07/95 - 12.92 7.05 5.87 Sheen - - - - = = = —
MW3 09/18/95 -— 12.92 10.61 2.31 Sheen -— - — - i i = —
MW3 11/01/95 — 12.92 11.58 1.34 Sheen -— - — - . e = —
MW3 02/14/96 - 12.92 8.34 4.58 Sheen - - - == i — = —
MwW3 06/19/96 - 12.92 6.35 6.57 Sheen -— - - = — — — —
MW3 09/24/96 - 12.92 11.45 1.47 Sheen - - = — — — — _
MW3 12/11/96 - 12.92 7.89 5.03 No 17,000 4,800 30 -— 340 <5.0 8.2 20
MW3 03/19/97 - 12.92 9.83 3.09 No 3,000 1,900 80 - 160 11 5.6 10
MW3 06/04/97 - 12.92 10.43 2.49 No 8,000 920 11 - 15 2.8 24 <2.0
MW3 09/02/97 - 12.92 12.45 0.47 Sheen -— - - - - — o= -
MW3 12/02/97 — 12.92 11.21 1.7 No 6,700 920 21 — 10 21 <1.0 27
MW3 03/24/98 - 12.92 5.93 6.99 No 4,600 1,500 25 -— 5500 <5.0 <5.0 <50
MW3 06/23/98 - 12.92 11.13 1.79 No 39,000 1,300 9.4 -— 53 <1.0 <1.0 <10
MW3 09/29/98 -— 12.92 10.46 2.46 Sheen 2,600 540 <5.0 - 6.8 1.9 1.4 23
MW3 12/30/98 -— 12.92 9.72 3.20 No 11,000 4,000 <60 - 74 <10 <10 <10
MW3 03/24/99 - 12.92 4.36 8.56 Sheen 3,850 2,330 <20 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW3 06/22/99 - 12.92 6.22 6.70 No 6,860 1,470 <10 - 492 <25 <25 <25
MwW3 09/29/99 - 12.92 8.10 4.82 No 2,290e 315 <5.0 -— 115 3.07 <1.0 254
MW3 12/21/99 — 12.92 7.99 4.93 No 37,000 6,600 4 - 22 5 5.1 314
MW3 01/26/00 - 12.92 5.48 7.44 No 2,600g - - - — -— — -
MW3 03/21/00 h -— 12.92 - - -- - — — -— - - - —
MW3 03/30/01 - 12.92 4.02 8.90 No 2,000 880 - 300 130 <0.5 1.2 24
MW3 11/01/01 - 13.71 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW3 03/11/02 k -— 13.71 472 8.99 No 19,100 <2,500 130 175 165 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
MW3 03/11/03 - 13.71 6.23 7.48 No 1,190 887 122 119 71.9 0.8 1.1 20
MW3 03/26/04 -— 13.71 5.47 8.24 No 16,5009 1,350 — 98.4 30.8 1.6 <0.5 38
MW3 11/02/04 - 13.71 5.30 8.41 No 3,620g 466 - 30.8 324 <0.5 <0.5 47
MW3 02/04/05 - 13.71 4.14 9.57 No 2,850g 531 - 22.7 19.3 <0.5 0.6 1.6
MW3 05/02/05 -— 13.71 3.4 10.30 No 3,940g 586 -— 29.5 36.3 31 0.8 43
MW3 08/01/05 - 13.71 3.88 9.83 No 1,550 815 - 18.1 36.6 0.6 1.1 24
MW3 10/25/05 - 13.71 3.1 10.60 No 4,010g 379 - 3.47 <0.50 <0.50 <050 1.01
MW3 01/24/06 -— 13.71 2.69 11.02 No 2,200g 510 -— 13 35 <1.0 21 <1.0
MW3 04/28/06 - 13.71 244 11.27 No 100g 330 - 13n 3.8n <1.0 <1.0 <10
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Sernvice Station 73006
720 High Street
QOakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. ~ DTW  GWElev. NAPL  TPHd TPHg  MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ngt) (nglL) (Hg/L) {uglL) (gll) (pgh) (ugll) (ugl)
MW3 08/04/06 13.71 2.51 11.20 No 3,890 441 10.1 147 057 144 423
MW3 10/06/06 — 13.71 6.33 7.38 No 5,300j 360 - 9.7 38 <10 <10 <10
MW3 01/12/07 13.71 6.20 7.51 No 4,700 300 — 9.0 39 <25 <25 <25
MW3 04/09/07 - 13.71 6.47 7.24 No 1,600 428 118 333 <050 0.74  4.11
MW3 08/06/07 13.71 6.91 6.80 No 5,200 390 8.1 53 <050 <050 <0.50
MW3 11/15/07 13.71 7.47 6.24 No 7,000 290 - 6.2 30 <050 <050 <0.50
MW3 01/02/08 — 13.71 6.87 6.84 No 19,000j 390 9.9 64 <10 <10 <10
MW3 04/03/08 13.71 5.96 7.75 No 1,200 330 10 47 25 <050 29
MW3 07/09/08 13.71 7.00 6.71 No 2,500 640 - 11 10 32 <050 16
MW3 10/01/08 - 13.71 7.56 6.15 No 590 730 6.0 14 <050 <050 <1.0
MW3 01/07/09 13.71 7.61 6.10 No 6,900 760 - 59 <050 <050 15 3.0
MW3 01/16/09 — 13.71 7.74 5.97 No - - s - S
MW3 04/24/09 13.71 6.47 7.24 No 6,700 2,200 - 12 <050 <0.50 1.5 33
MW4 01/20/94 12.77 — ~ — — —
MW4 02/02/94 12.77 — [1¢] S —
MW4 03/10/94 - 12.77 7.12 5.65 Bcl — —
MW4 04/22/94 12,77 = = [10¢c] — — — —
MW4 05/10/94 12.77 == o [5c] — — S —
MW4 06/27/94 12.77 6.50 6.27 0.01 — — S —
MW4 08/31/94 12.77 7.84 4.93 0.02 — - - = = S
MW4 09/29/94 = 12.77 8.43 4.34 0.03 — — — e
MW4 10/25/94 12.77 9.24 3.53 Sheen — — —
MW4 11/30/94 12.77 6.77 6.00 - — - - -
MW4 12/27/94 12.77 6.14 6.63 Sheen — — S —
MW4 02/06/95 12.77 4.87 7.90 Sheen — - — B —
MW4 06/07/95 12.77 6.91 5.86 Sheen — - -
MW4 09/18/95 12.77 9.59 3.18 Sheen — — — —
MW4 11/01/95 — 12.77 11.52 1.25 Sheen — — - -
MW4 02/14/96 12.77 8.56 4.21 Sheen — — - —
MW4 06/19/96 — 12.77 6.09 6.68 Sheen — — - -
MW4 09/24/96 12.77 10.20 2.57 Sheen — — —
MW4 12/11/96 - 12.77 7.78 4.99 Sheen — — — - -
MwW4 03/19/97 - 12.77 8.56 4.21 Sheen — - -
MW4 06/04/97 — 12.77 9.31 3.46 Sheen — — — — — -
MW4 09/02/97 12.77 10.00 2.77 Sheen - — — - -
MW4 12/02/97 12.77 8.72 4.05 No 15,000 1,500 50 = <25 97 30 10
MwW4 03/24/98 — 12.77 5.79 6.98 No 6,400 540 38 <05 44 16 54
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
QOakland, Califomnia

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev.  DTW  GWElev. NAPL  TPHd TPHg  MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {ng/L) {(ngit) (uglL) (Hg/L) (hgll) (ugll) (ugll) (ugl)
MW4 06/23/98 12.77 8.50 4.27 Sheen 7,500 1,000 25 33 <20 <20 <20
MW4 09/29/98 12.77 9.77 3.00 Sheen 65,000 7,300 <50 <10 <10 <10 <10
MW 4 12/30/98 12.77 8.54 423 Sheen 12,000 1,000 170 - 38 51 <25 41
MW4 03/24/99 12.77 4.41 8.36 Sheen 20,500 1,300 4.40 264 <10 <10 <10
MW4 06/22/99 - 12.77 5.71 7.06 No 9,760 1,470 <10 404 <25 <25 <25
MW 4 00/29/99 12.77 7.32 5.45 No 2,470f 589¢ 8.12 126 <10 <10 <10
MW4 12/21/99 12.77 7.58 5.19 No 230,000 2,000 <2 — <05 056 19 186
MW4 01/26/00 12.77 5.85 6.92 No 3,200g i=
MW4 03/21/00 12.77 3.58 9.19 No 5,900 270 13 68 08 <05 36
MW4 03/30/01 12.77 Well covered by asphalt.
MW5 07/18/89 . Well destroyed.
MW6 01/20/94 14.27 = - — —
MW6 02/02/94 — 14.27 = - - . - -
MW6 03/10/94 — 14.27 7.82 6.45 % c) — - —
MW6 04/22/94 - 14.27 - - [10¢] — - — —
MW6 05/10/94 14.27 - - Bel — — — — -
MW6 06/27/94 14.27 7.77 6.50 Sheen - — =
MW6 08/31/94 14.27 9.02 5.25 Sheen — - -
MW6 09/29/94 14.27 9.51 476 Sheen — — - — - -
MW6 10/25/94 = 14.27 9.93 434 Sheen - = - -
MW6 11/30/94 14.27 8.05 6.22 — — - -
MW6 12127/94 14.27 7.54 6.73 — - — - -
MW6 02/06/95 14.27 5.86 8.41 Sheen — - _-
MW6 06/07/95 14.27 8.07 6.20 Sheen — = = =
MW6 09/18/95 - 14.27 10.54 373 Sheen — — — — - =
MW6 11/01/95 14.27 11.41 2.86 Sheen - S —
MW6 02/14/96 — 14.27 9.17 5.10 Sheen — — S
MW6 06/19/96 14.27 7.3 7.14 Sheen o = — S —
MW6 09/24/96 - 14.27 11.24 3.03 Sheen o e — S —
MW6 12/11/96 14.27 9.20 5.07 No 2,900 9,100 <100 2100 22 160 260
MW6 03/19/97 — 14,27 10.14 413 No 3,800 24,000 250 — 5800 91 1,300 1,900
MW6 06/04/97 — 14.27 10.58 3.69 No 3,300 20,000 270 - 4400 <50 540 480
MW6 09/02/97 — 14.27 11.02 3.25 No 2,100 8,100 <25 1,800 <25 140 170
MW6 12/02/97 14.27 10.45 3.82 No 2,300 6,800 <100 — 1100 <20 77 74
MW6 03/24/98 14.27 7.09 7.18 No 3,800 20,000 <250 — 4300 <50 2200 1,500
MW6 06/23/98 1427 9.79 4.48 Sheen 4,100 19,000 <500 — 3400 <100 1,800 1,100
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev.  NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ngh) (pglL) (pg/L) (Hg/L) (gll) (ugll) (pgll) (ngll)
MW6 09/29/98 — 14.27 10.56 3.71 No 2,300 8,600 <100 -— 2,100 25 300 260
MW6 12/30/98 - 14.27 9.97 4.30 No 2,700 6,800 <125 - 1,600 <25 84 200
MW6 03/24/99 - 14.27 5.02 9.25 Sheen 2,670 12,600 <20 - 3380 165 221 190
MW6 06/22/99 - 14.27 6.91 7.36 No 5,670 6,720 <40 - 2400 <10 767 14.4
MW6 09/29/99 - 14.27 8.66 5.61 No 1,370f 6,310d <250 -— <25 <25 133 <25
MW6 12/21/99 - 14.27 8.57 5.70 No 2,300 3,800 12 - 890 3.3 94 95
MW6 03/21/00 h - 14.27 - - -— - - -- - - -— — -—
MW6 03/30/01 — 14.27 3.66 10.61 No 2,000 9,200 - <5 3,100 9.1 130 31
MW6 11/01/01 -—- 14.23 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW6 03/11/02 k — 14.23 455 9.68 No 1.460 7.660 45.0 <5.0 2,200 25.0j 410 285
MW6 03/11/03 -— 14.23 5.79 8.44 No 1,100 5,120 16.7 1.80 920 3.2 36 194
MW6 03/26/04 - 14.23 5.22 9.01 No 5969 5,090 - 0.70 1,130 147 164 629
MW6 11/02/04 -— 14.23 484 9.39 No 1.000g 4,320 -— <0.50 793 3.6 178  53.0
MW6 02/04/05 - 14.23 3.83 10.40 No 1,410g 3,950 - <0.50 1,210 94 110 2286
MW6 05/02/05 --- 14.23 3.18 11.05 No 8529 4,900 - <0.50 755 6.6 189 209
MW6 08/01/05 -— 14.23 3.92 10.31 No 1,290g 3,320 - 1.20 597 5.1 64.7 475
MW6 10/25/05 - 14.23 3.93 10.30 No 861g 2,870 -- 1.48 496 4.24 635 359
MW6 01/24/06 -— 14.23 2.81 11.42 No 570g 4,000 -— <5.0 590 <25 51 <25
MWe 04/28/06 - 14.23 2.68 11.55 No 400g 3,600 - 2.3n 600n <12 60 <12
MW6 08/04/06 - 14.23 3.07 11.16 No 899 4,070 -- 0.920 294 4.42 741 19.9
MW6 10/06/06 -— 14.23 5.64 8.59 No 430g,j 1,900 - <0.50 140 <12 24 <12
MWG6 01/12/07 —- 14.23 5.82 8.41 No 300g 1,700 —- <0.50 98 <5.0 16 <5.0
MW6 04/09/07 -— 14.23 6.03 8.20 No 230g 2,150 -— <0.500 116 1.66 123  6.39
MW6 08/06/07 - 14.23 6.40 7.83 No 190g <500 - <0.50 85 <5.0 <50 <50
MW6 11/15/07 - 14.23 6.93 7.30 No 390g 410 - <0.50 57 <25 <25 <25
MW6 01/02/08 - 14.23 6.40 7.83 No 170g,j 670 - <0.50 63 <25 <25 <25
MW6 04/03/08 - 14.23 5.47 8.76 No 340g 460 - <0.50 13 1.9 2.3 2.9
MW6 07/09/08 - 14.23 6.50 7.73 No 290g 1,200 - <0.50 86 <5.0 <50 <50
MW6 10/01/08 - 14.23 Well covered by asphalt.
MW6 01/07/09 - 14.23 Well covered by asphalt.
MW6 01/16/09 -— 14.23 7.25 6.98 No 110 200 - <0.50 1.9 <0.50 <050 <1.0
MwWeé 04/24/09 - 14.23 5.91 8.32 No 160 450 -— <0.50 54 <0.50 0.570 <1.0
MW7 01/20/94 14.84 8.67 6.17 No - —
MW7 02/02/94 — 14.84 8.47 6.37 No --- - - - - — - -
MW7 02/03/94 - 14.84 — — -— 1,300 2,900 -— - 79 5 8.2 21
MW7 03/10/94 — 14.84 8.24 6.60 No - - - — . - - -
MW7 04/22/94 14.84 7.95 6.89 No — - —
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, Califoria

well D Sampling Depth TOCElev. — DTW  GWElev. NAPL  TPHd TPHg  MTBE8021B MTBE8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/L) (uglt) (uglL) (pglt) (ngl)  (ugll) (ugll) (ugll)
MW7 05/10/94 — 14.84 7.53 7.31 No == - s T —
MW7 05/11/94 14.84 - = — 1,300 2,400 88 56 52 15
MW7 06/27/94 14.84 8.01 6.83 No = - = = S
MW7 08/31/94 - 14.84 9.19 5.65 No = — P SR
MW7 09/29/94 14.84 9.65 5.19 No 56 1,900 71 31 35 78
MW7 10/25/94 14.84 9.96 4.88 No 89 1,400 59 15 24 68
MW7 11/30/94 - 14.84 7.78 7.06 - - e e
MW7 12/27/94 14.84 7.51 7.33 s - — - e mes  me
MW7 02/06/95 14.84 5.79 9.05 No 1,300 2,500 - — 130 <10 <10 <10
MW7 06/07/95 14.84 7.73 7.1 No 1,200 2,400 39 91 5 76 14
MW7 09/18/95 14.84 9.81 5.03 No 1,100 1,800 <25 177 <60 <50 <50
MW7 11/01/95 14.84 10.56 4.28 No 1,700 3,000 <13 — 27 M 2% <25
MW7 02/14/96 — 14.84 8.04 6.80 No 1,200 1,900 <25 59 <50 <50 <50
MW7 06/19/96 14.84 7.33 7.51 No 1,400 2,000 <25 9% <50 <50 56
MW7 09/24/96 14.84 10.10 4.74 No 1,100 950 <25 68 <50 <50 <50
MW7 12/11/96 = 14.84 8.50 6.34 No 1,600 2,500 <10 — 50 <20 64 30
MW7 03/19/97 = 14.84 8.88 5.96 No 840 2,700 <25 61 80 21 68
MW7 06/04/97 14.84 9.38 5.46 No 1,000 1,900 <25 465 <20 53 13
MW7 09/02/97 14.84 9.69 5.15 No 790 1,700 <25 — 28 22 <20 59
MW7 12/02/97 14.84 8.65 6.19 No 1,100 2,000 14 — 33 22 20 58
MW7 03/24/98 14.84 6.40 8.44 No 950 2,300 <25 73 <50 <50 22
MW7 06/23/98 - 14.84 8.34 6.50 No 1,600 4,700 140 50 <60 12 20
MW7 09/29/98 14.84 9.76 5.08 No 630 700 <5.0 27 13 24 53
MW7 12/30/98 14.84 8.86 5.98 No 1,700 1,400 <5.0 — 17 77 28 16
MW7 03/24/99 — 14.84 5.48 936  Sheen 860 1,740 6.73 502 276 433 15.1
MW7 06/22/99 14.84 6.54 8.30 No 5,330 3,250 <4.0 - 505 396 289 6.38
MW7 09/29/99 — 14.84 8.45 6.39 No 1,750f  1,360cd <25 307 <25 502 6.32
MW7 12/21/99 14.84 8.39 6.45 No 4,600 2,900 <2 47 2 1.7 853
MW7 03/21/00 - 14.84 472 10.12 No 1,500 760 <2 — 43 2 22 108
MW7 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.
MW8 01/20/94 13.45 8.90 455  Sheen — — - - = =
MW8 02/02/94 13.45 8.58 487  Sheen — - - = -
MW8 03/10/94 13.45 7.16 629  Sheen — - - - = -
MW8 04/22/94 13.45 7.34 6.11 Sheen - - =
MW3 05/10/94 - 13.45 7.04 6.41 Sheen - — _— = = -
MW8 06/27/94 — 13.45 6.01 7.44  Sheen — - - = -
MW8 08/31/94 13.45 9.26 419  Sheen - - = = -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, Califomia

WellID Sampling Depth TOCElev.  DTW  GWElev. NAPL  TPHd TPHg  MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (HglL) (pg/L) (pg/lL) (pglt) (wgll) (pgll) (ugll) (pglh)

MW8 09/29/94 - 13.45 9.76 3.69 Sheen — — — _ . _
MW8 10/25/94 - 13.45 10.05 3.40 Sheen —
MW8 11/30/94 - 13.45 7.68 5.77 —_ —
MWS 12/27/94 - 13.45 7.1 6.34 Sheen — = — .
MW8 02/06/95 .- 13.45 5.39 8.06 Sheen i
MW8 06/07/95 o 13.45 753 5.92 Sheen
MW8 09/18/95 e 13.45 9.84 3.61 Sheen — — - —
MW8 11/01/95 - 13.45 10.47 2.98 Sheen - — —
MW8 02/14/96 - 13.45 8.27 5.18 Sheen _—
MW8 06/19/96 — 13.45 6.88 6.57 Sheen — —
MW8 00/24/96 - 13.45 10.13 3.32 Sheen — — —
MW8 12/11/96 - 13.45 8.53 4.92 Sheen —
MWS8 03/19/97 = 13.45 9.09 4.36 Sheen - - —_ — —
MW8 06/04/97 = 13.45 952 3.93 Sheen = == s - —_ — —
MW8 00/02/97 5 13.45 9.72 3.73 No 8,000 20,000 <50 57 <50 850 660
MWS 12/02/97 = 13.45 8.83 4.62 No 2,700 6,900 130 83 <10 <10 100
MW8 03/24/98 = 13.45 6.52 6.93 No 2,900 10,000 <125 — 190 <25 470 330
MW8 06/23/98 s 13.45 9.02 4.43 No 3,700 10,000 <50 140 <10 460 260
MW8 09/29/98 - 13.45 9.72 3.73 No 3,600 12,000 130 46 <10 340 190
MWS8 12/30/98 o 13.45 9.06 4.39 No 3,000 11,000 140 — 170 <25 230 160
MW8 03/24/99 o 13.45 5.21 8.24 Sheen 2,250 13,000 226 336 532 415 326
MWS8 06/22/99 i 13.45 6.51 6.94 Sheen 4,010 13,000 64.9 174 <50 186  13.
MW8 09/29/99 - 13.45 8.22 5.23 No 2,170f 5,420 <25 — 204 <50 <50 385
MWS8 12/21/99 - 13.45 8.41 5.04 No 2,100 4,700 <2 190 15 160 682
MW8 03/21/00 - 13.45 4.47 8.98 No = 6,300 270 380 12 260 86
MWS 12/21/00 — Well destroyed.

MW9 01/20/94 14.64 - — — - =
MW9 02/02/94 14.64 — - = — = — =
MW9 03/10/94 14.64 6.90 7.74 No — - —
MW9 04/22/94 —_ 14.64 7.38 7.26 No - - =
MW 05/10/94 14.64 6.96 7.68 No — -
MW9 06/27/94 14.64 7.65 6.99 No — = —
MW9 08/31/94 14.64 8.87 5.77 No -
MW9 09/29/94 14.64 9.19 5.45 No <50 <50 — <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 10/25/94 14.64 9.66 4.98 No <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 11/30/94 — 14.64 8.38 6.26 - — - — -
MW9 12/27/94 14.64 7.29 7.35 No — = s e e e
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev.  DTW  GWElev. NAPL  TPHd TPHg  MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) (nglt) (ng/L) (HglL) (pg/L) (hg) (pgll) (ugll) (uglL)
MW9 02/06/95 14.64 5.74 8.90 No 56 <50 = = <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 06/07/95 14.64 8.33 6.31 No 72 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW 09/18/95 14.64 9.28 5.36 No 60 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 11/01/95 14.64 10.09 4.55 No 61 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 02/14/96 14.64 6.26 8.38 No 83 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 06/19/96 14.64 6.68 7.96 No 68 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 00/24/96 14.64 9.72 4.92 No <50 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 12/11/96 14.64 8.11 6.53 No 91 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 03/19/97 — 14.64 7.72 6.92 No 140 <50 <25 083 <05 <05 <05
MW9 06/04/97 14.64 8.87 5.77 No <50 <50 <25 — <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 09/02/97 14.64 9.44 5.20 No 140 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 12/02/97 14.64 8.43 6.21 No 71 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 03/24/98 14.64 5.84 8.80 No 62 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW 06/23/98 14.64 7.81 6.83 No 69 <50 <25 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 09/29/98 14.64 9.26 5.38 No 52 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 12/30/98 14.64 8.28 6.36 No 74 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW9 03/24/99 14.64 474 9.90 No 71.1 b b b b b b
MW9 06/22/99 14.64 — — - - - = =
MW9 09/29/99 14.64 8.41 6.23 No - — = — &=
MW9 12/21/99 14.64 8.20 6.44 No — — g — =
MW9 03/21/00 14.64 459 10.05 No — = -
MW9 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW10 01/20/94 — 14.05 8.40 5.65 No - — - o N —
MW10 02/02/94 14.05 8.00 6.05 No - — - R —
MW10 02/03/94 14.05 - <50 <50 - <05 1 <05 18
MW10 03/10/94 = 14.05 7.56 6.49 No — - — -
MW10 04/22/94 14.05 7.35 6.70 No = - - -
MW 10 05/10/94 14.05 7.06 6.99 No — — - -
MW 10 05/11/94 = 14.05 s — — <50 <50 = <05 <05 <05 <05
MW10 06/27/94 14.05 7.59 6.46 No —
MW 10 08/31/94 14.05 8.73 5.32 No - — —
MW 10 09/29/94 14.05 9.07 4.98 No <50 <50 - — <05 <05 <05 <05
MW10 10/25/94 14.05 9.41 464 No <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW10 11/30/94 14.05 7.62 6.43 — — _ -
MW10 12/27/94 14.05 7.01 7.04 No - — - - -
MW10 02/06/95 14.05 5.60 8.45 No <50 <50 = <05 <05 <05 <05
MW 10 06/07/95 — 14.05 7.12 6.93 No <50 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev.  NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (uglL) (uglL) (uglL) (HglL) (Wgl)  (ugl) (pglL) (ugl)
MW10 09/18/95 c— 14.05 8.54 5.51 No <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW10 11/01/85 - 14.05 9.44 4.61 No <50 <50 <25 -— <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW10 02/14/96 -— 14.05 9.36 4.69 No 64 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW10 06/19/96 - 14.05 7.32 6.73 No <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
Mw10 09/24/96 - 14.05 9.07 4.98 No <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW10 12/11/96 - 14.05 7.73 6.32 No 67 <50 <2.5 -— <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW10 03/19/97 — 14.05 7.62 6.43 No 51 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW10 06/04/97 -— 14.05 8.38 5.67 No <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MwW10 09/02/97 - 14.05 8.64 5.41 No 120 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW10 12/02/97 - 14.05 7.22 6.83 No <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW10 03/24/98 - 14.05 5.7 8.34 No <560 <60 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MwW10 06/23/98 - 14.05 7.23 6.82 No 90 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW10 09/29/98 - 14.05 8.39 5.66 No <50 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW10 12/30/88 - 14.05 7.74 6.31 No 58 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW10 03/24/99 — 14.05 4.74 9.31 No <50 <50 <2.0 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW10 06/22/99 - 14.05 - - e -— -— - - — - —_ —
MW10 09/29/99 - 14.05 8.17 5.88 No - -— - - can — C =
MW10 12/21/99 - 14.06 7.87 6.18 No - -— - - - — — s
MwW10 12/21/00 -— Well destroyed.
MW11 01/20/94 - 13.55 9.61 3.94 No -— - - -— - —- - —
MwW11 02/02/94 --- 13.56 9.56 3.99 No - - - - - —_ - -
MW11 02/03/94 — 13.55 - — -— 160 <50 -— - <0.5 1 <0.5 0.9
Mw11 03/10/94 - 13.656 8.59 4.96 No - - - -— -— - -— -—
MW 11 04/22/94 — 13.55 8.47 5.08 No e - -— - — - — -
MW11 05/10/94 - 13.55 8.12 5.43 No 1002 <50 - - <053 <05 <0.5 3.2
MW11 06/27/94 - 13.55 8.65 4.90 No - - - == — — -— -
MwW11 08/31/94 - 13.55 9.80 3.75 No - - - - — -— - -
MW11 09/29/94 - 13.556 10.16 3.39 No <50 <50 - — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW11 10/25/94 - 13.56 10.48 3.07 No <50 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MwW11 11/30/94 - 13.55 8.55 5.00 — - — - - -— — — -
MW11 12/27/94 - 13.55 7.98 5.57 No - -— - - - - — -
MW11 02/06/95 - 13.55 6.49 7.06 No 160 <50 — - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW 11 06/07/85 - 13.55 7.98 5.57 No 50 <50 42 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW11 09/18/95 — 13.56 10.12 3.43 No 56 <50 32 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW 11 11/01/85 - 13.55 10.75 2.80 No 170 <60 35 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW11 02/14/96 - 13.55 8.03 5.52 No 76 <50 37 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW11 06/19/96 - 13.56 7.85 5.70 No 92 <50 33 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev.  DIW  GWElev. NAPL  TPHd TPHg  MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T B X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)  (fee)  (wgl)  (ugl) (uglL) (Mgl) (o) (ugl) (ugll) (ugl)
MW 14 00/24/96 — 13.55 10.45 3.10 No 58 <50 40 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW 11 12/11/96 13.55 9.02 453 No 110 <50 10 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW 11 03/19/97 13.55 9.16 439 No 100 <50 6.9 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW11 06/04/97 13.55 9.91 3.64 No <50 <50 56 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW11 09/02/97 13.55 10.25 3.30 No 150 <50 45 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW 11 12/02/97 — 13.55 9.33 422 No 70 <50 5.8 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW11 03/24/98 13.55 6.77 6.78 No <50 <50 4.1 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW 11 06/23/98 13.55 8.99 456 No 70 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW11 09/29/98 13.55 9.89 3.66 No 76 <50 7.7 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW 11 12/30/98 13.55 9.17 4.38 No 71 <50 35 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW 11 03/24/99 13.55 5.79 7.76 No 58.2 <50 451 <05 120 <05 <05
MW11 06/22/99 - 13.55 — - s - — - -
MW11 09/29/99 — 13.55 9.14 4.41 No — = S —
MW 11 12/21/99 — 13.55 9.01 4.54 No - — - - -
MW 11 03/21/00 13.55 5.68 7.87 No — - — S —
MW11 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW 12 01/20/94 12.61 7.81 4.80 No = s — — — S
MW 12 02/02/94 - 12.61 7.22 5.39 No 18,000 48,000 — 4000 2,700 2,800 9,900
MW 12 03/10/94 12.61 6.16 6.45 No = = — — — = =
MW12 04/22/94 12.61 6.31 6.30 No s - = S —
MW 12 05/10/94 12.61 6.16 6.45 No — - — —
MW 12 05/11/94 12.61 = = - 8,200 46,000 - 30,003 1,600 2,900 9,100
MW12 06/27/94 - 12.61 6.55 6.06 No - — — - B —
MW 12 08/31/94 12.61 7.97 4.64 No - — - -
MW 12 09/29/94 — 12.61 8.52 4.09 Sheen S —
MW 12 10/25/94 12.61 8.74 3.87 Sheen - — —
MW 12 11/30/94 12.61 8.73 3.88 —
MW12 12/30/94 12.61 6.17 6.44 No - — —
MW12 02/06/95 12.61 4.44 8.17 Sheen - — — — - — - -
MW12 06/07/95 12.61 6.59 6.02 Sheen — — - ———
MW12 09/18/95 = 12.61 8.96 3.65 Sheen
MW 12 11/01/95 12.61 10.75 1.86 Sheen — — - -
MW12 02/14/96 — 12.61 7.73 4.88 Sheen — — - -
MW 12 06/19/96 12.61 5.80 6.81 Sheen — - -
MW12 09/24/96 — 12.61 9.14 3.47 Sheen — —
MW 12 12/11/96 12.61 7.31 5.30 Sheen — e
MW 12 03/19/97 — 12.61 9.96 2.65 Sheen - — —
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. n DTW  GWElev. NAPL  TPHd TPHg  MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet)  (wgh)  (ugl) (WglL) Wol)  (Mgl) (ugl) (wgl) (ugl)
MW 12 06/04/97 12.61 8.81 3.80 Sheen =~ e = —
MW12 09/02/97 12.61 8.93 3.68 Sheen = = ~ = L.
MW12 12/02/97 12.61 8.41 4.20 No 3,900 45,000 <250 1,800 560 3,00 8,700
MW 12 03/24/98 12.61 5.37 7.24 No 8,800 42,000 <250 — 820 280 2,800 6,800
MW 12 06/23/98 12.61 8.43 4.18 Sheen  7.800 39,000 560 1,000 200 2300 4,900
MW 12 09/29/98 12.61 8.94 3.67 Sheen 21,000 40,000 <500 1,100 150 2,200 3,100
MW12 12/30/98 12.61 8.47 4.14 Sheen 49,000 79,000 <500 1,400 400 3,300 8,500
MW 12 03/24/99 12.61 3.7 8.90 Sheen 5,070 40,600 <20 328 182 1,690 3,930
MW 12 06/22/99 12.61 4.91 7.70 Sheen 15,000 54,800 109 203 244 1530 3,790
MW 12 09/29/99 12.61 7.41 5.20 No 6,830f 22,900 194 422 726 1,790 2270
MW 12 12/21/99 - 12.61 7.46 5.15 No 10,000 25,000 <40 580 26 1,400 1,360
MW 12 03/21/00 12.61 3.57 9.04 No 4,400 23,000 860 690 33 1,600 3,290
MW12 03/30/01 - 12.61 Well covered by asphalt.
MW13 01/20/94 14.20 9.08 5.12 No - = - = == 2
MW13 02/02/94 14.20 8.75 5.45 No 2 — -
MW13 02/03/94 14.20 - i s 8,100 41,000 — 3,800 1,500 2,700 9,500
MW13 03/10/94 — 14.20 7.46 6.74 Sheen - - - - s
MW 13 04/22/94 14.20 7.78 6.42 Sheen - - — - — -
MW13 05/10/94 14.20 7.61 6.59 No - - — = =
MW 13 05/11/94 14.20 == s - 15,000 39,000 — - 3400 930 2400 8,900
MW13 06/27/94 — 14.20 7.97 6.23 No - - — S —
MW13 08/31/94 14.20 9.21 4.99 No - - - O —
MW 13 09/29/94 14.20 9.61 4.59 No 320 57,000 2,100 470 2,600 8,100
MW13 10/25/94 14.20 9.93 4.27 Sheen — — — — S —
MW13 11/30/94 14.20 8.16 6.04 — — — -
MW13 12/27/94 — 14.20 7.61 6.59 e - — — -
MW 13 02/06/95 14.20 5.89 8.31 Sheen — —_ -
MW13 06/07/95 14.20 8.05 6.15 Sheen —
MW13 09/18/95 — 14.20 9.94 4.26 Sheen — — - -
MW13 11/01/95 14.20 10.48 3.72 Sheen — — - - =
MW13 02/14/96 14.20 8.88 5.32 Sheen - =
MWA13 06/19/96 — 14.20 7.22 6.98 Sheen
MW13 09/24/96 14.20 10.27 3.93 Sheen - — - -
MW 13 12/11/96 14.20 8.77 5.43 Sheen — — -
MW13 03/19/97 14.20 9.46 4.74 Sheen —
MW13 06/04/97 — 14.20 9.50 4.61 Sheen — -
MW13 09/02/97 14,20 9.68 452 Sheen — — - -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev.  DTW GW Elev. NAPL  TPHd TPHg  MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/L) (nglL) (ug/L) (pglL) (ug/l)  (ug) (ug/l) (ugl)
MW 13 12/02/97 i 14.20 9.16 5.04 No 16,000 14,000 <250 e 210 <50 920 1,000
MW13 03/24/98 14.20 6.71 7.49 No 1,700 5,600 55 = 110 60 420 330
MW 13 06/23/98 == 14.20 8.87 5.33 No 3,800 12,000 200 == 120 <20 300 300
MW 13 09/29/98 14.20 9.79 4.41 No 2,400 4,900 130 s 130 120 410 200
MW 13 12/30/98 14.20 9.03 517 No 2,000 6,700 520 o 100 1 400 250
MW13 03/24/99 14.20 4.91 9.29 Sheen 688 3,730 155 s 359 158 150 112
MW13 06/22/99 14.20 5.66 8.54 Sheen 4,090 7,220 56.4 - 200 <50 496 318
MW13 09/29/99 14.20 8.62 5.58 No 1,060f 5,200 103 - 83.0 580 322 126
MW 13 12/21/99 14.20 8.59 5.61 No 1,800 4,400 <2 — 52 19 340 115
MW 13 03/21/00 h 14.20 — i i = . s — — — — —
MW13 12/21/00 — Well destroyed.
MW14 01/20/94 = 15.18 - — _
MW 14 02/02/94 h 15.18 — - . —
MW14 03/10/94 15.18 7.84 7.34 No - — _
MW 14 04/22/94 15.18 8.00 7.18 No — — —
MW 14 05/10/94 — 15.18 7.93 7.25 No = - — —
MW 14 05/11/94 15.18 - = - 11,002 300 - 2.7 7.9 2 27
MW 14 06/27/94 15.18 8.19 6.99 No = — - —
MW 14 08/31/94 15.18 9.44 5.74 No = - — -
MW 14 09/29/94 15.18 9.82 5.36 No 300 1,600 <05 <05 09 13
MW 14 10/25/94 15.18 9.99 5.19 No . 200 210 <05 <05 08 <05
MW 14 11/30/94 15.18 8.16 7.02 = — — —
MW 14 12/27/94 15.18 8.15 7.03 Sheen — —_ . o=
MW 14 02/06/95 15.18 7.18 8.00 No 1,200 360 — — <10 <10 <10 <10
MW 14 06/07/95 15.18 7.70 7.48 No 1,100 670 <25 <05 <05 36 <05
MW 14 09/18/95 15.18 9.88 5.30 No 1,900 1,300 <10 — <20 <20 <20 3
MW 14 11/01/95 15.18 10.56 4.62 No 2,700 1,100 <13 <25 <25 32 3.1
MW 14 02/14/96 — 15.18 9.08 6.10 No 1,500 470 <25 <05 <05 13 <05
MW 14 06/19/96 15.18 8.50 6.68 No 2,000 610 <12 <25 <25 <25 <25
MW 14 00/24/96 - 15.18 10.23 4.95 No 5,100 1,000 <25 <50 <50 <50 <50
MW14 12/11/96 — 15.18 9.09 6.09 No 2,100 1,100 <10 <20 <20 <20 33
MW 14 03/19/97 15.18 7.99 7.19 No 1,400 690 <25 065 1.7 25 83
MW14 06/04/97 15.18 9.30 5.88 No 1,500 730 <25 <12 <12 35 53
MW 14 09/02/97 — 15.18 9.92 5.26 No 1,900 910 <5.0 <50 <50 <50 59
MW14 12/02/97 15.18 9.13 6.05 No 1,200 570 <25 - 085 <05 <05 17
MW14 03/24/98 15.18 8.52 6.66 No 1,300 650 5.7 17 <10 <10 23
MW 14 06/23/98 15.18 8.69 6.49 No 1,100 470 <25 - <05 15 11 30
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) (pgiL) (HglL) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (gll) (uglt) (pg/l) (ugl)
MW 14 09/29/98 - 15.18 9.41 5.77 No 930 570 <25 —_ <0.50 <0.50 25 35
MW14 12/30/98 - 15.18 9.31 5.87 No 2,000 420 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.8
MwW14 03/24/99 - 15.18 4.23 10.95 No 936 456 <2.0 --- <0.5 <05 0685 <05
MW14 06/22/99 — 15.18 7.24 7.94 No 1,720 403 <2.0 -— <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW 14 09/29/99 - 15.18 9.41 5.77 No 927f 388 <25 - 1.31 <05 0.864 2.07
Mw14 12/21/99 - 15.18 8.93 6.25 No 1,400 420 <2 - 0.61 <0.5 <0.5 6.3
MW 14 03/21/00 - 15.18 5.76 9.42 No - 390 <2 - 1.4 <0.5 0.82 45
MwW14 03/30/01 - 15.18 4.21 10.97 No 980 330 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 3.03
MW 14 11/01/01 - 15.14 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW 14 03/11/02 k - 15.14 4.87 10.27 No 954 146 1.40 0.6 <050 <050 090 5.70
MW14 03/11/03 - 15.14 6.99 8.156 No 1,020 331 <0.5 -— <0.50 <05 <05 <05
MW 14 03/26/04 — 15.14 7.82 7.32 No 5869 235 -— <0.50 1.20 0.8 0.6 1.4
MW 14 11/02/04 - 15.14 7.06 8.08 No 1,110g 282 - <0.50 0.90 <0.5 1.6 7.2
MW14 02/04/05 - 15.14 6.15 8.99 No 2,880g 327 - <0.50 0.60 <0.5 0.8 1.8
MW 14 05/02/05 — 15.14 4.97 10.17 No 2,590g 363 — <0.50 1.20 0.5 14 25
MW 14 08/01/05 — 15.14 5.31 9.83 No 2,690g 280 - <0.50 0.90 <0.5 0.9 1.8
MW 14 10/25/05 - 15.14 5.16 9.98 No 5,410g 342 - <0.500 0.82 <050 <0.50 1.98
MW 14 01/24/06 — 15.14 5.40 9.74 No 440g 290 - <0.50 1.4 <0.50 1.9 <0.50
MW14 04/28/06 -- 15.14 4.06 11.08 No 190g 370 - <0.50n 1.9n  <0.50 42  <0.50
MW 14 08/04/06 - 15.14 4.77 10.37 No 1,290 347 - <0.500 1.14 <050 <050 0.61
MwW14 10/06/06 -- 15.14 6.97 8.17 No 160g,j 290 - <0.50 1.3 1.4 3.7 3.0
MW 14 01/12/07 - 15.14 6.86 8.28 No 160g 250 - <0.50 1.2 <0.50 20 <0.50
Mw14 04/09/07 - 15.14 8.31 6.83 No 330g 309 — <0.500 1.01 0.55 097 117
MwW14 08/06/07 - 15.14 741 7.73 No 200g 290 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 <0.50
MW 14 11/15/07 — 15.14 7.97 717 No 210g 260 - <0.50 0.66 <050 <050 1.5
MwW14 01/02/08 - 15.14 8.36 6.78 No 250q,j 380 - <0.50 0.78 <0.50 14 34
MW 14 04/03/08 — 15.14 8.75 6.39 No 970g 400 - <0.50 2.0 2.8 39 24
MW14 07/09/08 - 15.14 7.43 7.7 No 1,200g 280 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW 14 10/01/08 — 15.14 7.92 7.22 No 95 500 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.5 4.4
MW14 01/07/09 - 15.14 6.96 8.18 No 1,100 370 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 22
MW14 01/16/09 - 15.14 7.53 7.61 No == - - - - - - -—
MW14 04/24/09 --- 15.14 5.7 9.43 No 410 500 -- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 <1.0
MWA15 01/20/94 -— 13.73 7.48 6.25 No - - - - -— . -
MW 15 02/02/94 13.73 7.30 6.43 No —
MW15 02/03/94 -— 13.73 -— - - 1,200 4,300 - - 24 6.7 170 26
MW 15 03/10/94 -— 13.73 7.32 6.41 No - - - - - - - -—
MW 15 04/22/94 13.73 6.67 7.06 No -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOC Elev. DTW GW Elev.  NAPL TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (Hgll) (ng/L) (Hg/L) (nglt) (gll)  (ugll) (ugl) (ugl)
MW15 05/10/94 - 13.73 5.81 7.92 No -— - - — -— - — —
MW15 05/11/94 - 13.73 — - - 1,400 3,900 -— — 16 <0.5 150 13
MW15 06/27/94 - 13.73 6.14 7.59 No — - -— - — —_ — —_
MW15 08/31/94 - 13.73 7.20 6.53 No — e -— -— - - — -
MW15 09/29/94 - 13.73 7.76 5.97 No 420 2,500 — -— 51 15 48 3.6
MwW15 10/25/94 — 13.73 8.19 5.54 Sheen -— = — -— — — = —
MW15 11/30/94 - 13.73 8.57 5.16 - - - — — = — - —
MW15 12/27/94 - 13.73 6.49 7.24 No - -— — - = — = -
MW15 02/06/95 - 13.73 497 8.76 Sheen - — - = - — — —_
MW15 06/07/95 - 13.73 7.14 6.59 Sheen - - - = — -— — —_
MW15 09/18/95 13.73 9.00 4.73 Sheen -— - - - — — — —
Mw15 11/01/95 - 13.73 10.67 3.06 Sheen — . = — - — — —
MW15 02/14/96 - 13.73 7.27 6.46 Sheen -— — - — - — —_— -
MW15 06/19/96 - 13.73 6.65 7.08 Sheen - - — - -— — — —_
MW 15 09/24/96 - 13.73 9.45 4.28 Sheen — — — — — — — —
MW15 12/11/96 -— 13.73 7.77 5.96 Sheen — - -— — — — — —
MW15 03/19/97 - 13.73 8.15 5.58 Sheen - — — -— - — o= -
MwW15 06/04/97 — 13.73 8.62 5.1 Sheen -— - - — - — — —
MW15 09/02/97 - 13.73 9.04 4.69 No 480 1,100 23 -— 19 <20 11 4.9
MW15 12/02/97 - 13.73 843 5.30 No 600 1,700 58 - 20 <5.0 11 <5.0
MW15 03/24/98 - 13.73 6.35 7.38 No 450 2,100 <100 - 570 <20 <20 <20
MwW15 06/23/98 - 13.73 7.79 5.94 No 570 2,300 <25 - 440 <5.0 30 <5.0
MW15 09/29/98 - 13.73 - — -— - — — -— — - — —
MW15 12/30/98 -— 13.73 8.42 5.31 No 510 900 14 -— 6.2 15 5.8 34
MW15 03/24/99 - 13.73 4.69 9.04 No 346 1,480 12.7 -- 181 1.15 298 <1.0
MW15 06/22/99 -— 13.73 5.42 8.31 No 558 864 6.49 -— 127 <05 328 138
MwW15 09/29/99 - 13.73 7.08 6.65 No 306f 316 <5.0 - 1.44 751 160 3.21
MW15 12/21/99 - 13.73 7.51 6.22 No 300 1,500 21 - 21 1.6 0.67 5.9
MwW15 03/21/00 — 13.73 3.61 10.12 No 220 680 <2 - 10 <0.5 <05 45
MW15 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.
Grab Groundwater Samples
CPT Borings
W-18-CPT1  04/12/05 18 - - - — 187g <50.0 — 1.00 <0.50 <05 <05 <05
W-10-CPT2  04/13/05 10 - - - - -— 1,060,000 — 85.0 1,380 1,280 400 4340
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev.  DTW  GWElev. NAPL  TPHd TPHg  MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (pglL) {nglL) (pglL) (pglt) (pgll) (pgl) (pgll) (pglL)
W-26-CPT2  04/13/05 26 s <o — - 283g 240 = 299 <050 <05 <05 <05
W-10-CPT3  04/13/05 10 - = — i 76,800 358 s 107 <050 <05 <05 1.1
W-20-CPT3  04/13/05 29 s s 450g 1,240 = 1.80 <050 <05 <05 <05
W-10-CPT4  04/12/05 10 — — 15,700 10,600 = 129 233 170 557 830
W-24-CPT4  04/12/05 24 - — — 377g 171 g 483 050 <05 25 29
W-10-CPT5  04/12/05 10 = = = - 5,520g 2,200 - <0.50 132 25 57 22
W-10-CPT6  04/11/05 10 — 1,110g 570 <0.50 <050 <05 <05 1.0
W-30-CPT6  04/11/05 30 — = 177 <0.50 <050 <05 <05 <05
W-30-CPT6  04/11/05 30 — — > 177 — <0.50 <050 <05 <05 <05
W-30-CPT6  04/12/05 30 — 473g - = =
W-30-CPT6  04/12/05 30 — — 473g — = =

Direct-Push Borings

W-12-DP1 04/14/05 12 e — — --- 23,0009 30,000 5 146 1,700 250 770 4,980
W-12-DP3 04/14/05 12 -— - — - 11,1009 2,200 - <0.50 12.6 5.7 23 13.8
W-12-DP4 04/14/05 12 = - - - 20,2009 42,400 - 134 7000 260 4,760 1,720
W-12-DP5 04/14/05 12 -— - — — 182,000 32,100 - 18.7 2,800 96.0 336 186
W-12-DP6 04/14/05 12 -— — - — 338g <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05
W-30-DPS 12/15/06 30 e - - — 430g <50 — <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50

Hydropunch® Borings

W-13-HP7 12/12/06 13 - - - - 570g <50 - 1.1 11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

W-30-HP11  12/13/06 30 -— - - - <50 <50 - 3.9 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, California

well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. = DTW  GWElev. NAPL  TPHd TPHg  MTBES8021B MTBES8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)  (wgl) (o) (hglL) (ugl) (bgh) (ugh) (ugl) (pgl)

W-13.5-HP12 12/13/06 135 - - B - <62 <50 - 1.6 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

W-31-HP12  12/13/06 31 — - - - <55 <50 - 17 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006
720 High Street
QOakland, Califomia

Notes:
TOC
DTW

GW Elev.

NAPL

(]

TPHd

TPHg
MTBE 8021B
MTBE 8260B

BTEX

TOG
EHCss
EDB
1,2-DCA

TAME
TBA
ETBE
DIPE

Ethanol

Mg/l

— @ -0 ao oo A |

—_ K —

> 3

Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.

Depth to water.

Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)).
Non-aqueous phase liquid.

Amount recovered in cups.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 (modified).
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Methoed 5030/8015 (modified).
Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Total oil and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.

Extractable hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent analyzed using EPA Method 8015.
1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.

Ethyi tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Micrograms per liter.

Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.

Less than the stated laboratory reporting limit.

A peak eluting eartier than benzene, suspected to be MTBE, was present.

Sample containers broken in transit.

Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattem: weathered gasoline C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattemn: weathered diesel C9 - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C36.
Chromatogram pattem: unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C24.

TPHd result is not consistent with diesel fuel.

Well inaccessible.

TPHd note: Analyst notes samples resemble paint thinner more than Stoddard Solvent.
Analyte detected in trip blank, method blank, and/or bailer blank; result is suspect.

Higher reported TPH concentrations in groundwater may be due to different laboratory quantitation procedures.
Elevated result due to single analyte peak in quantitation range.

Surrogate recovery above control limits; this may result in a high bias.

Laboratory QA/QC issue(s); ERI considers the result to be usable. Please refer to laboratory report for details.
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
Date (feet) (Hg/lL) (Hg/L) (uglL) {uglL) (uglL) (pg/L) (pglL) (uglL) (uglL)
MwW1 01/20/94 - 06/19/96 -— Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW1 06/19/96 - - - — — - e . <50 s
MwW1 06/19/96 - 03/11/03 -— Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW1 03/26/04 -— <0.50 1.60 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
MW1 11/02/04 - <0.50 1.80 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - -— —
MW1 02/04/05 - <0.50 1.90 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - — —
MwW1 05/02/05 -— <0.50 2.10 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — —
MW 08/01/05 - <0.50 2.00 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - —
MWA1 10/25/05 - <0.500 1.61 <0.500 226 <0.500 <0.500 - - —
MW1 01/24/06 - <25 <25 <2.5 <100 <25 <2.5 <500 - -
MW 1 04/28/06 - <0.50 1.6 <0.50 5.0n <0.50 <0.50 - - —
MW1 08/04/06 - <0.500 1.63 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 - - —
MWA1 10/06/06 - <0.50 23 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 — - -—
MW1 01/12/07 h -— — - - - - - -— — -
MWA1 03/26/07 -— Well destroyed.
MW2 01/20/94 - 03/27/04 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW2 03/27/04 - <0.50 <0.50 2.90 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - —
MW2 11/02/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - -— -
MW2 02/04/05 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
MwW2 05/02/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — -—
Mw2 08/01/05 - <0.50 2.00 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -— -
MW2 10/25/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
MwW2 01/24/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - —
MW2 04/28/06 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0n <0.50 <0.50 <100 — -—
MW2 08/04/06 — <0.500 1.34 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - -
MwW2 10/06/06 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — —
MwW2 01/12/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 23 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — -
MW2 04/09/07 — <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - -
Mw2 08/06/07 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 <0.50 1.3 <100 - -
MW2 11/15/07 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17 <0.50 1.1 <100 — —
MW2 01/02/08 - <0.50 <0.50 0.85 36 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -— -
MW2 04/03/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MwW2 07/09/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 1.2 <100 — —
MW2 10/01/08 -— Well covered by asphalt.
Mw2 01/07/09 - Well covered by asphalt.
MW2 01/16/09 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <500 - -
Mw2 04/24/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
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TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Senvice Station 73006

720 High Street

Qakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
Date (feet) (ugh) (uglL) (nglL) (uglL) (uglL) (ng/L) (uglL) (uglL) (nglL)
MW3 01/20/94 - 03/26/04 -— Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW3 03/26/04 - <0.50 <0.50 2.60 <10.0 <0.50 0.60 -— — =
MW3 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.60 — — =
MW3 02/04/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -— — =
MW3 05/02/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — —
MW3 08/01/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - —
MW3 10/25/05 — <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
MW3 01/24/06 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <40 <1.0 <1.0 <200 - —
MW3 04/28/06 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.8n <0.50 <0.50 - — —
MW3 08/04/06 - <0.500 1.45 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 - - —
MW3 10/06/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
MW3 01/12/07 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 -— - —
MW3 04/09/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 - - —
MW3 08/06/07 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW3 11/15/07 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 - - —
MW3 01/02/08 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12 <0.50 <0.50 - - —
MW3 04/03/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 23 <0.50 <0.50 — - —
MW3 07/09/08 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10 <0.50 <0.50 — - -
MW3 10/01/08 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.7 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - —
MW3 01/07/09 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - —
MW3 01/16/09 -— — - — == o s - — —
Mw3 04/24/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16 <0.50 0.52 <50 - -
Mw4 01/20/94 - 03/26/04 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mw4 03/30/01 - Well covered by asphalt.
MW5 07/18/89 — Well destroyed.
MW6 01/20/94 - 03/26/04 — Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW6 03/26/04 — <0.50 34.0 <0.50 1.7 <0.50 <0.50 -— - -—
MW6 11/02/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 — - -
MW6 02/04/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 54.3 <0.50 <0.50 — — -—
MW6 05/02/05 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — —
MW6 08/01/05 -— <0.50 153 <0.50 29.2 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -— -
MWe 10/25/05 — <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 20.6 <0.500 <0.500 - -- —
MW6 01/24/06 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <200 <5.0 <5.0 <1,000 - -
MW6 04/28/06 — <0.50 <0.50 12 41n <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW6 08/04/06 - 0.940 8.28 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - -
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
Date (feet) (ugll) (uglL) (uglL) (pglL) (nglL) (pg/L) (pgll) (pglL) (pglL)
MW6 10/06/06 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - —
MW6 01/12/07 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW6 04/09/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <100 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - -—
MW6 08/06/07 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -— -
MW6 11/15/07 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — —
MW6 01/02/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - —
MW6 04/03/08 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - —
MW6 07/09/08 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — -
MW6 10/01/08 - Well covered by asphalt.
MW6 01/07/09 - Well covered by asphalt.
MW6 01/16/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
MW6é 04/24/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
MW7 01/20/94 - - - — -— - -— - — —
MW7 02/03/94 - - - - - -— — — — 470
MW7 03/10/94 — — — - - — — - = —_
MW7 04/22/94 - - - — - - - - — -
MW7 05/10/94 - 05/11/94 - -— - - - — - - — 1,400
MW7 11/30/94 - -— - — — - - — = —
MW7 12/27/94 - - — -— - -— — — s —
MW7 02/06/95 -— - — - — - -— -— 1,100 —
MW7 06/07/95 - - - - - - — - 1,000 -
Mw7 09/18/95 - - - -— — - - - 870 —
MW7 11/01/95 - - — -— -— - -— -— 1,400 —
MW7 02/14/96 - — — - — - — -— 940 —
MW7 06/19/96 - - - -— - - - - 1,000 -—
MW7 09/24/96 -— - - - — - — — 910 -
MW7 12/11/96 - — — — -— - - - 1,100 -
MW7 03/19/97 - - - - - - -— - 580 -
MW7 06/04/97 -— - -— — - — - - 780 -
MW7 09/02/97 — — - - - — - - 740 -
MW7 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.
MW8 01/20/94 - 03/21/00 -— Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW8 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.
MW9 01/20/94 - 06/19/96 -— Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW9 06/19/96 — - - — - - — - <50 -
MW9 09/24/96 - 12/21/00 -— Not analyzed for these analytes.
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TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 73006

720 High Street
Oakland, Califomnia
Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
Date (fest) (pgll) (pgll) (ng/L) (uglL) (nglL) (uglL) (HglL) (pglt) (nglt)
MwW9 12/21/00 -—- Well destroyed.
MW10 01/20/94 - 06/19/96 -— Not analyzed for these analytes.
MwW10 06/19/96 - -— --- —-— - - o e <50 -
MW10 09/24/96 - 12/21/00 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW10 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.
MwW11 01/20/94 - 06/19/96 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW11 06/19/96 — — - - - —_ - = <50 T
MW11 09/24/96 - 12/21/00 -—- Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW11 12/21/00 — Well destroyed.
MW 12 01/20/94 - 11/02/04 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW12 03/30/01 - Well covered by asphalt.
MW13 01/20/94 - 12/21/00 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW13 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.
MW14 01/20/94 - 02/06/95 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW14 02/06/95 - - — — - - - - 400
MwW14 06/07/95 - - -— - — — — - 450 -
MW 14 09/18/95 — — 1,200 —
MW 14 11/01/95 - - - - - — - -— 1,600 -
MW 14 02/14/96 — - - 680 —
MW14 06/19/96 - - - -— -— - — - 670 -
MW 14 09/24/96 - - - - — - - - 4,500 -—
MwW14 12/11/96 — - - - - — - - 750 —
Mw14 03/19/97 - - - — - - - - 470 -—
MW14 06/04/97 - -— - - - - -— -— 590 -—
MW14 09/02/97 - - - - - -— - - 1,300 -
MW14 09/02/97 - 03/26/04 — Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW 14 03/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - o
MW14 11/02/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
MW14 02/04/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - — -—
MW14 05/02/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -— -
MW 14 08/01/05 - <0.50 1.90 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MwW14 10/25/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -— — -
MwW14 01/24/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW14 04/28/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20n <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
Date (feet) (uglL) (uglL) (ng/'L) (uglL) (HglL) (pglL) (ug/t) (ug/L) {ugiL)
MW 14 08/04/06 — <0.500 1.39 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - -
MW 14 10/06/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -—
MW 14 01/12/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW14 04/09/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 -— -—
MwW14 08/06/07 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -— -
MW14 11/15/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW14 01/02/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -— -—
MW 14 04/03/08 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -— —
MW 14 07/09/08 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — -
MW14 10/01/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -— -
MW 14 01/07/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -
MW 14 01/16/09 - -— - -— - - — - - -
MW14 04/24/09 —=e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -
MW15 01/20/94 - 12/21/00 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW 15 12/21/00 - Well destroyed.
Grab Groundwater Samples
CPT Borings
W-18-CPT1  04/12/05 18 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 — - —
W-10-CPT2 04/13/05 10 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <100 <5.00 18.0 — — —
W-26-CPT2 04/13/05 26 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 — — -
W-10-CPT3 04/13/05 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 — -— -
W-29-CPT3 04/13/05 29 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - — -
W-10-CPT4 04/12/05 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 — - -—
W-24-CPT4 04/12/05 24 <0.50 7.60 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - -—
W-10-CPT5 04/12/05 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
W-10-CPT6 04/11/05 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - -— -
W-30-CPT6 04/11/05 30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - -—
W-30-CPT6 04/11/05 30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - -—
W-30-CPT6 04/12/05 30 — - - == = - — - -
W-30-CPT6 04/12/05 30 - — — - --- - - - —
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TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 73006

720 High Strest
Oakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG

Date (feet) (HglL) (uglt) (uglL) (uglL) (uglL) (ug/t) (nolL) (uglL) (ng/L)
Direct-Push Borings
W-12-DP1 04/14/05 12 <0.50 <0.50 4.80 138 <0.50 <0.50 - —_ =
W-12-DP3  04/14/05 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - —_ —
W-12-DP4  04/14/05 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -— — ==
W-12-DP5  04/14/05 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 0.60 — —— —
W-12-DP6  04/14/05 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
W-30-DP9 12/15/06 30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — —
Hydropunch® Borings
W-13-HP7 12/12/06 13 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - —_
W-30-HP11  12/13/06 30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - —
W-13.5-HP12 12/13/06 135 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 —_ -
W-31-HP12  12/13/06 31 <0.50 13 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, California

Notes:
TOC
DTW

GW Elev.

NAPL

[l

TPHd

TPHg
MTBE 80218
MTBE 8260B

BTEX
TOG

EHCss
EDB

1,2-DCA

TAME
TBA
ETBE
DIPE

Ethanol

HglL

JTQ -~ O QA o0 T 0 A

—_ X - =

23 3

Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.

Depth to water.

Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level. |f liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)].
Non-aqueous phase liquid.

Amount recovered in cups.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 (modified).
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Total oil and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.

Extractable hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent analyzed using EPA Method 8015.
1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Micrograms per liter.

Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.

Less than the stated laboratory reporting limit.

A peak eluting earlier than benzene, suspected to be MTBE, was present.

Sample containers broken in transit.

Chromatogram pattemn: unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattem: weathered gasoline C6 - C12.

Chromatogram pattern: weathered diesel C9 - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C36.
Chromatogram pattemn: unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C24.

TPHd result is not consistent with diesel fuel.

Well inaccessible.

TPHd note: Analyst notes samples resemble paint thinner more than Stoddard Solvent.
Analyte detected in trip blank, method blank, and/or bailer blank; resultis suspect.

Higher reported TPH concentrations in groundwater may be due to different laboratory quantitation procedures.
Elevated result due to single analyte peak in quantitation range.

Surrogate recovery above control limits; this may result in a high bias.

Laboratory QA/QC issue(s); ERI considers the result to be usable. Please refer to laboratory report for details.
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TABLE 2
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well Well TOC Borehole Total Depth Well Casing Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filter
ID Installation Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
Date (feet) (inches) (feet bgs) (feet bgs) (inches) Material (feet bgs) (inches) (feet bgs) Material

Mw1 Well destroyed on 3/26/07.

MW2 09/10/87 13.06 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
MwW3 09/10/87 13.71 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
Mw4 09/10/87 12.77 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
MW5 Well destroyed on 07/18/89.

MW6 09/10/87 14.23 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
MW7 Well destroyed on 12/21/00.

MW8 Well destroyed on 12/21/00.

MW9 Well destroyed on 12/21/00.
MW10  Waell destroyed on 12/21/00.
MW11 Well destroyed on 12/21/00.
MW12 11/27/89 12.61 10 15.5 15.5 4 PVC 5.0-15.0 0.010 4-15.5 NS
MW13  Well destroyed on 12/21/00.
MwW14 10/31/90 15.14 10 18.5 17.0 4 PVC 7.0-17.0 0.010 5.5-17 NS
MW15  Well destroyed on 12/21/00.

VW1 Well destroyed.

VW2 Well destroyed.

VW3 Well destroyed.

AS1 Information not available.

AS2 Information not available.

AS3 information not available.
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TABLE 2
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Well Well TOC Borehole Total Depth Well Casing Well Screened Slot Fiiter Pack Filter

ID Installation Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack

Date (feet) (inches) (feet bgs) (feet bgs) (inches) Material (feet bgs) (inches) (feet bgs) Material

AS4 Information not available.
AS5 Information not available.

ASBE Information not available.
RW1 April 1994 NS NS 16.88 NS 6 NS -— NS NS NS
RW2 April 1994 NS NS 16.82 NS 6 NS - NS NS NS
RW3 April 1994 NS NS 16.72 NS 6 NS -— NS NS NS
RW4 April 1994 NS NS 17.18 NS 6 NS -— NS NS NS
RW5S Well destroyed.
RW6 Well destroyed.
RW7 Well destroyed.

Notes:

TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
PVC = Polyviny chloride.
feetbgs =  Feet below ground surface.

= Not measured.
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APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed

from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = mr’h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet

h column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
s = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter [mi] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a

positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the

Chain-of-Custody record.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.
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HISTORICAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER
MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMTLING DATA

——

TABLE 1

Foemer Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Steeet, Owkdand, Calilomse
Wl ID ¥ Saompl SURY Elev S el
nmpling DIW ) B T i A
(TOC) Daee R Y isacaans > € e v R mwbmi:i m Voca mf
MW]
257
05788 N NM — 240 % s H 25 HA 20} NA
04/15/89 NLFR 758 3.3
04727789 Sheen 10.15 2.718
05/06/89 Sheen 10,28 1.99¢
05r21/89 NLPH 11.06 104
11/81/89 NLFR 10,42 2.05¢
111589 NLFH 11,07 1.80#
12/06/89 NLPH [0.33 2.5 630 12 5.6 k] 25 240 NA NA
02/20/90 NLFR %3] 4.05¢ :
04719790 NLPH 9.33 4.54 <20 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <100 Na NA
C1031%0 NLYH .44 4,43 130 I3 <035 <0.5 <0.$ 160 NaA NA
0772690 NLPR 5,39 3.88%
08/20/% NLFR 8.5 337
09/15/50 NLFH 5.99 2.84y
11/27r5% NLPH 10.62 225 <30 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ <190 NA NA
01417481 NLPH 1031 2358
03/25/91 NLFH 178 508 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <) <100 NA NA
050291 RLFPH 182 2.59¢
06/20/91 RLPFH 9.62 225 <50 <03 <D.5 <0.5 <05 <100 NA NA
o%/o7191 NLPH 10.20 2674
a7 KN1PH 10.40 247 <50 <03 <. <0,5 <05 NA Na NA
1M1 NLPH 10.20 2.87F
1210751 NLPH 10.23 2.64 <30 <4.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.s <30 NA NA
01721192 NLPH 3.42 3.585¢
0372592 NLPH 5.3 157 <S50 1.5 <08 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

Ser Notes on page 31 of 31
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TABLE 1
CUMULATTVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Stiloa 7-3006
720 High Swree), Otktand, Californix
_ (Page 2 of 31)
Wl ID) & Ssoypling SUBY DIWw Elev. TPHg B . T E X TEPHd VOt TOG
{10C) Divie S ST BB S 5 s > o RSN SR R vesecoparspabilion ...l i >
MW) com 0822152 NLPR 245 4.4] 1o 4.9 19 3.7 2 b i NA NA
(287 92452 NLPH 9.61 3.26 <50 <D35 0.6 <058 <95 <50 NA NA
10714792 NLPH 9.83 3.022
11716192 NLFR 9.6% d 124
12/03/92 NLIPH 9.20 3.57 170 10 <0.5 <Q.5 0.6 Si NA NA
012V/93 NLPR 6.12 6,748
o1 4/03 NLPH 6.07 6.80F
o3 NLPH 6.12 8,75 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 140 NA NA
04/06/53 NLPH 5. 703
05728792 NLPH 127 5.60%
06110783 NLPH 7.40 5.47 <30 <0.5 <D.S <0.5 <0.5 <50 HNaA NA
Q11793 NLPH tos 4,79¢
0811193 NP 3.54 4.1 <50 <0.3 <08 <0.5 <0.5 NA ND NA
NA <5 <5 <s* <5 < S0 ND WA
0904193 NLPR 3.5 4.074
10/26793 NLFrH 9.41 346 <50 <0.% <90.5 £0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
1112193 NLPH 5.48 3.3
12/27193 NLYH 8.62 8.25¢
01720/9¢ NLPH 925 3.62¢
02/02-03°%4 NLPH 8.60 4237 <50 «0.5 <0,5 <0.5 0.7 0 NA NA
D3/t0/04 NLPB 83 4 558
Od/22/34 NLPH 7.98 4924
05/10-11/94 NLFH T.42 5.39 <50 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 L6 160 Na, NA
06:27/84 NLPR 7.65 5229
08/31194 NLPH 9.39 3.48¢
09729194 NLPH 0.83 3.4 <50 <D.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5 NA NA

See Motes on page 31 of 33
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exson Servics Sution 7-3006
720 Righ Stcecs, Oskland, California
(Page 3 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SuBt mrw Blev. TEHg 3 T B X TEPHA VOCs TOG
{TOC) Dare € | S > R P e P pads per bilton A = e 2
MW] oozt 10/25r94 NLPH 10.19 2.68 <50 <q.3 <B35 <0.5 <0.8 <30 WA NA
Q2.27 11/30/54 NLPH 897 3.904

122778 NILFPH 7.44 5.43¢%

02106/95 NLFPH 57 1.16 <50 0,52 <0.5 <0,5 <Q.5 100 NA NA
Mw2
(12.98) 09/87 NM NM — 1,443 233 410 56 209 NA NA NA

0538 LPH NM -

04/25/29 2. 16[NR] 9.27 5444

O19/89 1.56]NR} 1081 3.429

027189 0.13[NR) 10.33 2.904

05/06789 0.03[NR? 10,89 2.16¥

05/22/89 0.55NR] 11.56 1.878

1101789 0.09(NR] 10.85 2200

(1/15/89 0.07INR] 11.08 1.99¥

12/06/88 0.13[NR] 10.23 2857

02/20/90 0.29 INR) 3.86 4,358

04719/90 0.1C INRY 8.09 1972

07703/90 0.0 [MR] 8.5 4217

07124/%0 0.10 [NR] 37! 4.35¢

(826590 0.02 (NR] 9.25 3.75¢

09119190 .02 {NR] 9.79 A218

117270 0.07 (NR] 16.40 2. 647

019791 9.05 [NR) t0.03 2,994

a2 0,08 {NR] 8.9% 4.068

aso291 0.02 [NR) 8.7 427

05/20191 0.02 {(NR) U 3.894

0807/91 0.06 [NR} 10.00 1014

See Notes o pspe 31 of 31

’!
|



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE. GROUNDWATER MONITORIRG AND SAMFLING DATA

h

Fecme: Exton Service Stagon 7-3006
720 High Sueet, Oskland, Cafiformia
(Page 4 of 313
Wl ID 4 Seerphng SURY DIW Elev. TPHg B T E X TEPHd Vs TOG
ooy Date < i et ..., o> < ... S ceae i, ve-padeperbibor ... Lo L >
MW2 toal, 017/ 0.02 {NR] 10.13 2.5
2.98) 11/13/91 0.02 [MR] o382 3.12¢
12110794 £2.03 [NR] 9.03 Jond
01721792 0.03 NR) 0.03 kR g
Q325192 0.03 {NR] 6.00 7.004
06,2292 .01 {% c.] 84§ 4.53¢4
09/24¢92 Sheen [NR) 8.08 3.90#
10714192 0.02 (U ) 9,34 3,854
11116/92 0.02 (4 c.) 9.15 3840
12087928 0.02 [3% <.} 893 4.07%
01727/93 Sheen 378 1229
02718453 0.01 [NR) 421 .78
GAN93 Sheea 6.75 6.230
04/06i93 Steen 537 1.61%
as2a:93 NM 12 2) NM —
0610593 RM {4 c) g -—
07713/93 NM{2c] NM -
08411793 NM [ e} NM -
99701433 NM % e] N —
10/26/93 Sheen NM —_
11 NM IMR] NM -
12127193 NM (R} NM -
01720/54 NM [NR) NM -—
02/02-03/94 NM [NR] NM —_
03/16/94 [B<) 6.96 6.208
Dar2208 flo e N3 -
D5/1C-11/94 [5e) MM -
C8/21r04 Shezn 7.10 5.85”

Sez Notes on page 31 of 31
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONTTORING AND SAMFLING DATA

Former Etson Serviec Sttion 7-3005
720 High Siceer, Osifend, California

Page 5 of 31)
wa s Sumpling SURS DTW Elev 1TPRe B T E X TEPHA VOCs T0G
{ToC) Dats SN [ NP R P patsperbillion ......... ... ... L., . >
MW2 eom. 0Rs31/94 Sheen £.58 4.404
{12.9%) 09/29/94 Sheen %11 3.8%
10125194 Sheen 7.36 5. 28
11720/94 NM 733 S5.65¥
12231794 Shezn 5.7 8214
02736795 Sheen 5.00 7.98
Mw3
aryy 0237 NM INR] RM - 1,10 360 1,062 68 298 860 NA NA
0588 NM [NR] M - 8,700 3,98 80 e 800 NA NA KA
0425/83 0.02 [NR) 71.57 p AT
0119/82 0.68 [NR) 10.3} 3148
0727139 Not Acceasible
09/06/8% 0.07 (NR) 1122 1788
0042239 0.28 {NR) 11.38 1.78F
11/01729 0.01 [NK] 10.90 2.0s8
11/15/89 0,11 [NR) 118 1.85¢
L0889 Shezn 10.2¢ 2.657
02/2¥90 .04 (NR] 273 4240
04/19/90 .05 [NRY 9.30 1R1¥
07/03/%0 0.03 [NR] .50 4.46¢
07/26/90 0.04 (VR) 8.58 4.307
08720/90 .01 INR] 921 L34
09719190 0.35 (NR} 10.02 320
11727390 0.42 (NT) 10.72 2.56%
oLrIMm 0.10 (NR) 10.05 2.9%
032691 0.10 [NR} 7.65 5.3
0502791 403 (NR) 8,34 4,424
9ee Notes o page M of 31
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Focraer Exxou Scrvice Station 7-3006

720 High Sereet, Qakland, Califotnix
(Page 6 67 2])
Wl ID £ Sarpding suBr nDIW Elev. TPH B T E x TEPHd vOCs TOG
(TOCY Duie € o vinamiens | R - > € aipie bR VR e e e N e puasperbilllon ... ... ... ... .. P |
W3 conl, 0&r20/51 0.03 [NR] 2,83 4.074
{12.92) aaru7/91 0.03 [NR) 9.99 2978
017191 0.22 NR} 10,42 2,808
11713/91 0.24 [NR} 10.14 2,998
12710491 0.11 [NR] 10,10 93
0121192 0.D6 INR] 8.07 394
0325192 0.04 [NR] 398 1.0
s i) 0.2 [% ] 8.7 4.394
6924792 Sheen 9.29 3.65¢
10714192 D2 [% e 5.49 348
11716/92 0.02 (% c.] 9.29 3.67¢#
12/08/92 0.02{%c] 908 2288
01/27493 Sbeen 5.83 7294
02/18/93 Sheen d4.83 LI
D3/10093 Sheen 5.53 .45
04/06/9% Sfeen 5.10 1.8k
Qsr2893 Sheen 6.50 6.448
2610/ Sheen 665 €.29¢
oniIes Sheen 7.03 1915
ORMN1/93 Sheen 738 5.38 5,300 1,300 12 87 47 1,200 ND XA
2,000 <5 160° s 140
0970193 0.01 NR) .20 4.75¢
10¥26/93 Sheea B.ES 4062
11212/93 Sheen B.9¢ 1388
12127193 Sheen 5.02 3.91¥
01/20/54 Sbeen B.24 4,707
02/02-03/94 Sheen 7.68 5.268
03/ 10/%4 Sheen 124 5.63¢

Sez Notes on page 31 of 31
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Framer Exooz Secvice Sution 7-3005
720 Hgh Strest, Oakland, California
(Puge 7 o 31)

Well I ¢ Sapling SURY DTW Elev. TPRe 8 T E X TEPHY VO TOG
T0Q) Datz & o SR - R > € wsgas SRR AT cpeEpearblion .. ...l >
MW cont 0472294 Sheen B.79 6.137
Qz.3) 05719-11/54 Sheen 6.43 6.45¥

0627/94 0.0t (NR} 6.97 5.9%

0873179 Sheen 84 4.5

09:25/04 Sheen 897 3.954

10v25/94 Sbeen .43 14997

11/28/94 MM 7.19 S 734

12727794 Sheen 6.54 §.3284

02705195 Sheen 487 8.05
MW
n2.7n 05/87 NM [NR} NM - 92,500 70 7 10 6 74D Na HA

ns/a8 IFH NM -

04725/39 0.15 (MR} 7.26 3648

07719/89 OTINR] 1032 1.0%

[l adsid Not Azcexsibie

09/06/89 0.07 [HR? i1.40 1.435

09722/89 0.19 [NR] 11.64 1334

11m1/89 Sheen 11.00 1.778

/15785 0.10 VK] 11.18 1.67¢

1206789 Shesn 10.25 2.5

Q2/20/90 NLPH 8.4C 4372

04/19190 0.03 [NR} 9.04 3.752

07103/50 Skeen R0 4.7y

O7126/90 0.04 [NR) 3.57 4.234

0B/20/90 0,01 [NR) 9.08 3.708

Ce/19/20 0.03 [NX] 9.76 3.03¥

11727190 .09 [NR) 10.83 2.01¥
Sec Nowx on page 31 of 31
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TABLE 1

CUMTULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Statioo 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakdard, Cafifornls
el ’ (Puge 8 of 11)
1Y Sampling sumE DTW Blev. TPH B T E % TEPH4 v
(Toc) Dare < sigTRs Ret Livinains > L gynesewaens waeh e d e s-.pamsperbilbon ... ..., ..., oc‘ ..... -.mf

WA coot. o1/L 91 02 NR]  5.96 2078

Q277 o326R1 0.09[NR] 620 6,64y
05K02/8 1 004 RR] 750 5302
06/20/31 G0 [HR] 1.7 3018
082719) DOS[NR)  2.81 3,008
W11 0.J0R] 1002 .85
1141381 0.12(NR] 9.90 2.578
1210/88 0L10[NR) 992 293¢
o121/92 0.08{NR] .50 3.3
0312352 0.03(NR] 5.0 7.788
06/72/92 of2{wc] T3¢ 8,450
05/24/92 Sheen 9.03 2.744
10714792 002(ne) 977 1.528
FL/LEI92 0.02[%e) 9.09 3708
13003192 poZiMe]  10.24 2.558
01727093 0.04 (NR] 4.5 7.85¢
021893 Q0L NR]  4.g9 7.808
0371093 Sheen 6.40 5372
a8/06/51 Sheen; 235 ra1e
Q383 NM[2a) NM -
08I0/ WM {2c]

NM
OPILTS NM (S gul}] MM
08111792 NM % gal] NM
/0303 NM (& gal] DM
1026153 M [NR] NM
131¢ )35 NM [NR] M

213

NM

il

ti

1202723 WM [VR)
01/20/94 NM [NR]

{

See Notes on page 31 of 31
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TARLB §
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPYLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3005
720 High Stret, Oaklond, Califomia
Wen 1D ¥ Sampling SuBy mw Et 'I'I"l!&,aga A=
€l eV, B T E
(ToC) Date < eiveie feet .. ....... < g ............... mpu'ﬁmi:ﬂ TE?‘BA ..... Voa To:
M4 eonit. 02/02-03/94 NM[{e) NM —_
12.19 03710/54 (c) 714 s.esy
0412294 tide| NM —
03/10-11/04 I8 NM -
OS23194 0.01 [NR) 6.5 6.27¢
0B/31/94 0.02 [NR] 184 4.53¢
D9/29¢%4 0.03 [NR) 343 €377
102594 Sheen G324 .53
11/35/04 MM 8§17 6.008
12127194 She=n 614 6.638
02/06/95 Shzen 437 7.9
MWws
(&} 05167 NM NM —_ 26,660 SEC 1,710 1.580 7,150 17,220 N4 NA
o523 ra N —
04/25/8¢ NLPH 306 0.328
07/18/49 Weil Deostroyed
MWs6
{14.27) 05/88 N NM — 29,0 12,820 550 1,440 5,500 NA NA NA
04725789 RLPE 302 6.25¢9
05/05/89 0.08 (VR] 13.54 0.694
03/22/82 0.07 (NR] 1379 0.544
LuUG1/m9 Shesn 22.78 1.49¢
1115/8¢ Sheen 1z.9 1.35¢
12/06785 NLPH 11.84 2.4 3,000 370 13 2.6 1% 4,800 NA NA
022079 NLPH 5.08 519
0471990 NLPH 272 455 27.000 3,000 120 490 2,100 26,000 NA RA

Sae Notez an gage 31 of 31
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TABLE §
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exeon Serriee Station 7-3006
720 High Surezt, Oakiand, Calitornia
(Page 10 o0 a1)

Well ID # Saophng SURY DTW Elev. TPHE B T E ¥ TEPH4 vOCe 106
{TCC) Dme ST, fert v & et A e o AR a2 e e parteperdillion . ......... 0., >
MW5 cont. 07253150 NLPH 8.00 627 30,000 5,500 L300 1,200 3,100 13,000 N& NA
(4.2 07726250 NUEH 8.7 5.574

08/20/90 NLER 9.62 4.65¢

Q19199 Shean 18.25 4.024

1727190 Sheea 10,82 3.5 15,000 4,600 120 300 2,300 7,600 NA NA

o7 NLPH 9.9 438

©3/26/91 NLPH .45 5.82 35,000 10,000 180 1,500 6,900 <106 NA NA

05202/91 NLFR 2.90 5378

082091 Sheen 9.47 4,808

08/07/91 Sbeen 10.10 4.17F

09/17793 Sheon 1021 4.06 17,000 4,500 160 9% 1,180 NA NA NA

11139 Sheen 9.62 4.65¢

12/10/91 Sheen 9.59 &.68 32,000 8,000 250 1,480 4,700 1,200 NA NA

01721/52 Shazn .25 s.028

03725192 NLPH 5.48 7.3% 21,000 3,000 250 1,700 5,000 2,700 NA NA

06/22/92 NLPH 7.38 539 43,000 11,000 150 2,100 3.000 1,300 NA NA

09724/52 NUPH 8.70 $.57 43,00 $.600 27 1,700 3,600 2,000 NA NA

10/14/52 Sheen 8.91 5.368

111632 NLPH 875 584

1392 Sheen £.51 s. 64

01/27/93 NLFH 3. R.584

02/12193 0.10f4¢e] 4.9 0.458

a31/93 0.05 (¥ ¢} .07 3.244

04506/23 Sheea 4,98 9.25¢

05/23/93 NM [3¢c) NM -

06/10/93 NM (2 c) N - 130,000 9,300 650 5100 12.000 38,000 NA 23,000

OT/17193 MM INR) NM -

03/11/93 NM {NR] M -

Se= Notes cu page 31 of 31
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TABLE ]
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMYLING DATA
Rommier Exvon Service Swtiar 7.3006
720 High Strest, Cakland, California
Well I ¢ P (Page 11 of 31)
s ampling sunt DIW Elev, TPHg :| T E x TEPHd vocs
TOG
(T0C) Date & e e Bl sugaases > R e S G A, Sace pRASpEr BMOD « ., >
WS eoat 0903/ WM [ e] NM o
11427 1v36/93 MMNR] MM —
111293 MM [NR) NM
12727193 MM [NR] N -
0120754 NM [NR} huvs —
02/02-03/94 NM [NR] MM —
03/10/94 (% c.) 7.82 6.45¢
Da/z2r9e (10c] M -
05/10-11/92 el NM -
0627194 Sheen 177 6_Sod
0831154 Sheen 202 3.258
092994 Sheen 2.5 4.768
10/25/94 Shesn 2.33 4.345
11/30194 NM 8.05 6228
12727/9%4 nNM .38 6730
D2/06/95 Sheen 3.&6 4]
MW7
(14,84) 09/%3 NM N - 1,531 258 2 <2 42 1,790 ND NA
03/38 NM NM - NA 300* <104 <10* <10* 19 MND NA
04/25/30 NLPH 8.66 618y
09F06/89 Sheen 11,72 .12
aor2/8% NLPHE 11.89 258
12064289 NLPH 10.46 4,38 1,700 220 5.3 § as 2,500 ND <35,000
02/20/90 NLPFR 8.44 6.408
041990 NLFE 9.54 5.30 2,700 220 8.5 7 0 3,500 ND RA
0710390 NLPH 745 % 2,500 380 13 {5 3s 910 ND NA
7126590 NLPH 4,08 6.76¢

See Notes on page 31 of 31
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CUMTLATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Smbon 7-3006
720 High Sweeet, Quktnrd, Cabifornia
—_— " (Puge (2 of 31}
e [ mpling SURy DTWw Elev. TPBg B T E x TEPUG voc

[g00]m) Dae € oy feot ,...... a R e e A e m e spatspee bilion .. ... L L. 3””.'.1'02

MW7 eont. 03s20290 HLpR 8.82 5.02#

(14.84) 09715790 NLPH 3ol 5.B3¥
1112350 NLPH 9.54 b ¢ 2,300 630 16 2 29 1,300 2.4 NA
03417798 NLPH 8,50 6.349
03/26/5} NLFR 50 8.92 3,500 420 19 17 27 < 10D ND NA
0802791 NLPH 1.2 A28
06:20/31 NLPK 8.19 6.65 3,100 70 33 3% 19 <100 NA NA
080701 NLPH 890 5.145%
08/17/9] NLPE .77 6.07 2,400 300 e 15 18 NA NA NA
11413/8i NLPH £.51 8.35#
12/36/91 NLPH 8.52 £.26 1,709 25 5.3 74 <0.5 530 NA NA
01721452 NLPE 8.3 6.324
03/25/92 NLPE 8.27 $.57 1,500 320 7.2 16 19 760 NA NA
WD NLPH 897 7.87 3100 280 582 21 27 430 NA NA
09124792 NLFR 230 [ X:) 3,900 160 4.4 1.7 19 660 NA NA
10714452 NLPY 815 5.69¥
11/26/92 NLPH 1.92 6.82¢
12/08192 NLPH 1.9= 1.09 17,000 1,100 35 k2 48 546 Na NA
0122793 NLPH 5.0 9.75¢
02,1893 NLFY 4.5 10.334
03/10/93 NLPR 4.78 10.08 3,500 160 52 e 19 640 - < S000
0406193 NLPH 4.48 10.36F
05728493 NLPH 5.44 9.408
06/10/93 KLPH 5.5 9.24 1,600 140 6.3 22 €l 57 NA MA
s g 2ic) NLFH 633 L5y
os/1s3 NLFB 5.87 19 2,500 130 t.3 13 12 N ND NA

140° 5 12! o* 20000

09/01/53 NLFPH T2 1.72%

Ser- Howes on page 31 of 31
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Scrviee Station 7-300%
720 High Street, Oakiand, Callforniz
Page 13 of 31)

Well ID ¥ Sampling SUBY DTwW Hev, TPRg B T E X TEPEA vOCs ™5
To0) Date Covvonnn. et L., € vt v prasper bifion .., ., T >
MW7 conl. 10725793 NLPH 7.57 717 z,500 20 47 6.6 Is 1,090 NA NA
(14.83) LAY NLPH 1.69 1.15¢

12/27793 NLPH 742 T8F

0172004 NLPFH 8.67 é.17¢

G2/02-03/94 NLPH 8.47 637 2,800 ™ 50 8= 2 1306 NA NA
&
(3100 NLPH 324 §.604 ”
/22794 RLPH 7.95 6,897
05/10-11/94 NLZH 1.53 7.31¢ 2,400 a 5.6 52 15 1,300 NA NA
.90

06/27794 NLPE a01 6.834

08731/04 NLFH ?.19 s5.650

09/29/9%4 NIPH 9.65 519 1,909 71 31 as 78 56 NA NA

1025054 NLPH 3.9 4.38 1,400 51 1.5 b2 68 8 NA NA

11/30754 NM 7.1 7.06¥

12727194 NM 5 AL 4

02/4056/95 NLFE 3,79 3.0 2,500 130 <10 <10 <10 1,300 ND LJo®
hrve
{13.45) 09/B7 NM NM -~ 1,325 81 74 < 182 NA NA NA

05/E8 L¥H MM .

D42 5789 0,66 [NR}] 331 3.57¢

07/19i83 125 [NR] 10.97 2487

e 0.08 [NR} 19.34 3.57%

09206/89 0.47[NR]  11.09 2.50¢

09712/8% 0.36 MR} 11.58 2,164

11/1/89 NLPH 11.03 2428

11/15/89 0.01 INR] 11.25 228

See Notes on page 31 of 31
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TABLE § S T
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Setvie: Station 7-3006
720 figh Steeet, Cakland, Calitornis
Wl ID & Samph SUBT D I Sk o
phing ™ av T 8 T
{ToO) Daie e L= SR — A iam per w,—:,i ..... "I'H.’He . vocs m;;
MWS o 1206/89 Sheen 10.30 318 £2.000 2,600 620 210 K 2
(12.49 02120690 001 (NR]  2.06 Sast 2700 — o b
04719190 NLPH 55D .55 49,000 2,000 £0 1,100 4,200 53,000 NA NA
07/03/90 KLPH 7.55 19 44,900 4,000 1.500 2,000 6,300 32,000 Na NA
C7/26190 NLPY 7.85 5.59¢
DR20/90 NLPH 8.9 433
(9710750 NLH 9.55 3.008
13727199 2Ol INR) 1029 2179
017179} Sheen 9,07 .48
0w Sheen $.45 5.00¢
0502191 Sheen .85 2.600
06420751 Shezn 9.45 4.00¥
03407151 Shezn 10.00 1458
09417791 Shesn 1611 234 57,000 14,000 7,800 3,100 12,000 Na NA NA
11413701 Sheen 9.63 300
12091 Shxeen 9.65 1.99 65,000 9,500 5,000 3,100 12,000 1,400 NA NA
D1/21292 Shecn 9,35 4.10¢ -
03r2$192 Shaen 8.0z 5.4%
0822192 Shesn 7,09 6448
924/92 Sheen 8.33 sa2#
10714152 Steea B.55 4.80¢
1171693 Sheen 837 513
12/08/02 Sheen 8.25 5.204
01727/93 Sheen 322 a2
02/18/93 Sheca 4.27 s8¢
03/10/93 Sheew 530 8.i58
D4706/93 Sheen PR .80
CS/285% Sheen 562 2899

Ser Newet om page 31 of 11
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TADIE ¢
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exton Secvice Statiog 7-3006
729 High Street, Gakland, California
S Samp) — Page 15 of 319
! ampling (3922 / Elev. TPHg B T E X TErHd voos
(TO0) D <. et oL, <l e THreedaesaiveccen L pANS per Yillion L L. bes aeamid . TO>G
MWS cont. 08110/93 Sheen 578 3.70¢
345 QW13 Shean 6.43 2.028
08/11r93 Sheen £.99 6,45 53,000 4,200 1,300 2,600 7,200 2,600 ND NA
" 4,900' [,800° 3,30 8,200" 37
09/01/93 Sheen k] 5124
12/26)93 Sheent 7.58 5.4
1111293 Sheen 8.07 5324
1227793 N NM -
01720/94 Sheen B.83 4.55¢
02020354 Sheen £33 4.67¥
03/10y94 NLPR 2.1& E.29#
04722794 Sbheen 734 S.t1r
D5/3011/04 Shearr 7.0% 6418
06727/94 Sheen 6.01 7.94%
CR/31/94 Sheen 5.26 4.19¢
03720494 Shexn 9.76 392y
10/25/94 Sheen 10.05 3.40
11730094 NM 7.68 5718
12127754 She 7.1 5,348
206798 Sheen 5.39 8.05
MWo
(t4.64) 5123 Nyt NM — <5D 0.8 1 <t <i NA ND NA
0472586 NLPR B.2$ 6.30¢
D9/06/39 Net Accessitie
09/22/39 Noi Accessible
12/06/89 NLFH 10.12 4.52 100 1.8 3.7 1.8 22 110 ND <5000
0220190 NUPH .53 5.268
See Notes on page 31 of 21




TABLE 1 o
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Seavice Station 73005
20 High Strem, Oakland, Califiseris

Wl ID # Samoli UBT? DTW El e
d 4 amoling ) ey, TPRy B T 5 X TEPHd
(roc) Dawe [N R - au > € v e seaimr e e S e penisperbittion ... ... V(.)C! ...... :I’Of
MW? cont. Q4119760 NLPH 2.40 528 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.s <10 ND HA
(14.59) T7M3490 NLPR 8.79 s.85 <27 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <n.s <190 ND A
07/26/90 NLPH B.70 5,548
08720240 NLPH 3.0% 5.558
09719750 NLPH 2.52 5.124
11727490 NLPH 0.89 4.75 <50 <0.§ <05 <05 <0.5 <100 ND NA
01417791 Nat Accessible
0326191 Mot Accessible
05102154 NLPHR .10 5.54#
0620791 NLFB 878 5.58 <5c <0.5 <05 <0.% <05 <100 Na KA
08/07/91 NLPR 237 52558
09117751 NLPR 5.57 507 <59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 RNA NA NA
11713093 NLPH 9.45 s.1ar
12710/91 HNLPH 820 334 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 2 KA Na
ot/2y)92 NLFH 9.68 4.56#
0325792 NLPH a3 57 < 50 <0.5 <03 <05 <0.5 <50 NA NA
06122797 NLFH 745 718 <50 <95 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 NA NA
09724/92 WLPH 8.69 5.95 <50 <05 <Ds <035 <0.5 <50 NA NA
10/14/92 NLbH 3.2 5.51#
A2 NLPH 8.93 5.840
12/08/92 NLPFH 8.70 554 <50 <0.5 <0.§ <05 <05 <S50 NA NA
01727193 M M -
e NLFH 9.22 EXr/ 3
03110193 NLPH 525 239 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 : 5 <30 Na NA
006133 NLPH sy 8.578
05/28/97 NLPH 5,08 8.56¢
06193 NLPH 6.27 8.37 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <59 NaA NA
0717793 NLPH 7.09 7554

Sez Notes on page 35 of 31




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONTTORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
wan b # Sl SURBY DTW E esSLTL
pling Y Tev. TPHp ] T E

({TCC Daic <, B 1 . > Sl Grr. - - - 3. P Y. P ...pmspnbi!ﬁfn.”,.,‘l?? b 'IDS
MW¥5 com. 0871193 NLPH 7 7.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 20 ND MA
(14.56) <3 <5 <5 <s <5

09/01/93 NLPH 7.05 6.69¥

10728493 NLPH 8.4¢ 6.20 <50 <Q.5 <0s <0.5 <0.5 <30 NAa Ha

11712493 NLFR .44 5.204

12725093 NLFR 8.37 8.27¢

0120794 HM M —

0UTR2-03794 MM (3174 -
03514/94 NLeH £.50 2.344
04/22/94 NLPH 7.32 7.26¥
05/10-11/94 NLPH 6.96 7.5%%

06727794 NKLPH 2.58 6.99F

08731154 NLPH 8.8? 5.7

03/29/04 NLPH 9.8 545 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 NA NA

10/28/94 NLPH 568 4.98 <50 <.0% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <350 Na NA

11/30¢%4 at % 2.1% 6.26F

12127794 NLPR 7.29 7.354

02/06/95 NLFH 5.74 a.50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 56 NA NA
Mwin
(14.05) 12/06/89 NLEH 1646 3.59 320 1.3 14 54 3z <100 NA NA

02/20/90 NLFH 8.12 5.934

0471515 NLPH 354 3.51 <20 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 ND NA

07703790 WLPH 7.88% 617 <20 <0.5 <05 <08 <0.5 <100 NA NA

07126/90 NLPH 819 5.86¢

o2/ NLPFH 10.33 374

09719490 NIPR 8.49 4.35¢

1142740 NLPR 4.59 4,16 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <100 NA XA

Sex: Notes on page 31 of 31




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxen Service Stativn 7-3006
720 High Saeet, Caxiand, Californmia
Page 18 oL 31)

Well D ¥ Samplinz kg0 DTw Elev, TFBg B T TEPH
{TOC) Date S S Y feet oo > B Ao s s s e iy .l;ns per bilﬁu,:cn ........ 'f e VOQ m:
MW1D cont. 01417491 NLPH .19 d4.88F
(14.05} 0V26/91 NLPH 7.43 6.57 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
05M2191 NLPH 8.16 5.800
05720191 NLPH 2.75 30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <
0807701 NLFH 9.53 4,520 . . A
09/1791 NLPH 9.72 4.3 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <00 NA NA
taet MLPH 10.02 4.058
12110/91 NLPH o1z 4.5 <%0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 NA NA
01121592 NLPH 831 5.748
03725092 NLFH 5.70 .35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 Na NA
0622192 NLPH 2.50 6.55 <50 <0.5 0.8 «Q.5 0.2 <50 NA NA
09524/92 NLFK 858 5.37 <50 <N 5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
10714002 NLYZ 3.38 5,17k
1718092 NLPH 8.8 5.35¢
12408751 NLFR 23] 274 <s0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.9 <53 NA KA
D123 NLPH 549 B.56¢
/1803 NLPH 425 .75
03110753 NLPH 240 3.65 <30 <0.% <0.8 <0.5 <0.85 £50 Na NA
406/93 NLPH 523 8Ty
05728153 NLPH 6.22 3.82F
06/10/93 NLFB 5.49 .55 <30 <0.5 Q.6 a7 12 <50 N4 NA
oINTIN NLPH 8.79 7.26¢
V1133 NLFPE 728 6.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 [ X ) Z50 ND NA
<5 <5 <5 <5 <SP
09/01/93 NLPH 3.¢3 6.02r
10726193 NLFR %] 5.67 <350 <b.5 <0 S <0.5 £0.5 <50 NA Na
11/)2/93 NLPH 3.49 5.56F
12123193 NLFH 822 5.8

See Notes on pags 31 of 51
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Stanos 7-3006
720 High Stree?, Oakixnd, Californie
| {Page L9 of 3])

Well D S Sampiing suray DTW Biav, TPHe B T E X TEPHd vDCs ™G
TCC) Drte < i Feet .. ... ... € i, Ve SR SR paneper dilion ... ... . >
MWI0 com, 01/20/94 NLPE 8,45 5.65¢ .
{1408} 0200203794 NLPH 2.0 595 <30 <0.5 10 <05 1B <20 NA RA

0310734 NLPH 7. 6.49%

04122/% HLFH 7.35 6,704

05/10-11/94 NLPH 705 6.99 <5e <05 «t.s «0.5 <0.5 <50 NA KA

08427134 NLPH 759 5468

08/31/94 NLYH 873 5.32¢

Corz9/24 NLPH 9.87 4.98 <50 <$.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 NA NA

1025194 NLPH 9.41 564 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

11/30799 M 7.62 6.43¢

1272794 NLPH 7.01 7.04¥

02695 NLPH 3.60 £.45 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
MWi1
13.55) 12/Df/39 NLIFH 10.62 2,93 75 5.3 53 <0.%5 44,060 <100 NA BA

02/20/50 NLPH 920 4.35%

0471980 NLPH .80 378 <20 <0.$ <0.5 <0.5 z0.§ <100 NA NA

0TH03/30 NLFH 8,90 4,55 < <45 <0.5 <05 <05 <100 NA NA

07126/90 RLPH 9.36 4.15¢

OB/20:30 NLPH 9.30 31.654

09/19/90 NL¥H 10.39 168

1112350 NLYH 16.97 2.52 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <100 Na NA

04217/91 NLPH 10.76 2. 70K

32651 NLPE 3.30 458 <50 <0.5 <0S <A.5 <9,5 <100 NA A

03102191 NLPE 9.8 4179

06/20¢91 NLPH 10.16 3.39 <50 <0.8 0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <us NA RA

08/0791 NLFH 10.69 2358

05117/91 NLPYE 10.80 2.75 <30 <05 0.7 <05 <Q.5 Na NA NA

See Motes om page 31 of 31
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TABLE
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MORITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Pormies Exton Service Station 7-3004
T20 Bigh Strest, Oaktand, Cajiformia
Web ID 2 Samphi SuBr DTW ™
mpling Thev, TPH B % 1 =
{T00) Date Tt v e T SR < g e A Epnmpcrbim:cn _?Hd : . TDS
M®L1 conc 11213291 NLPH 10.44 3.1
{13.55) 12N NLPH 10.48 .07 <50 0.7 <05 <0.5 <0.5
21721192 NLPH 100 3450 <30 A e
2592 NLPH 7. §.25 <58 <05 <0.5 <05 <08 <5 NA HA
06122192 NLPH 9.02 4.53 34 1.5 31 14 9E 57 NA NA
0924192 NLPH 9.9t 3.64 <50 <0.5 <d.5 <0.5 £0.5 <50 NA HA
1011472 NLPH 011 3.4a¥
11216/52 NLFH 9.7¢ 3.75¥
12/0892 NLPE %.77 3.78 <350 <0.5 <05 <0.s <05 30 NA NA
01727193 NLPH 5.67 7388
o028 NLFXH £08 8494
frals{v 5] NLPH 6.40 7.15 <30 <05 <03 £0.5 <05 240 NA NA
04/05/53 NLPH 6.42 7.138
05/28/53 NLPH 7.65 5.908
06710793 NLPH 7.3 575 <50 £9.5 <05 <Q.5 <45 <50 NA NA
0NUT3 NLFH 8.42 5.13¢4
0811/%3 NLPY 8.87 463 <50 0.5 0.7 12 217 2350 Np MA
<5* <5 <5 <s <507
09/01/93 NLPH 909 4 468
10/26/93 NLPH 9.70 2.85 <50 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 3¢ NA WA
311112793 NLPIY .72 183
1227793 NLPB 8.56 3.99¢
0120594 NLFH 2.6} 3.94¢
02/62.03/54 NLPE 5.56 1.99 <50 <0.5 t.o <05 6.9 160 NA NA
03710/94 KLPE 8.59 4.967
0422754 NLFE 8.47 5.088
05/10-11/94 NLFH B.1Z 5.43 <50 <5 <b.5 <0.5 32 1007 KA NA
62794 NLPH 265 4,504

See Notes on page 31 of 33




TABLE §
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxen Service Station 7-3006
720 High: Str=e1, Oakland, Celifomia
(Page 21 of 31y

Wit ID Sampling SUR nTw Eley. TPHg b4 T E X TEPHd Vocs TOG
(TIC Dste <.... Tect e B e e R e R T G paris per billion . ... .. ........ >
MW11 com 0873198 NLPH 2.80 3.75%
(13.55) 092994 NLPH 10.15 329 <50 <05 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

16/25/94 NLPH 12.48 3.07 <y <0.5 <0.5 <0.4 <05 <50 NA NA

1130/ NM 858 5.00#

12/2794 NLPH 793 5.5

G206/05 NLFH 6.49 7.06 <5D <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 153 AA MA
W2
z2.80) 12/06/89 NLPH 8.00 4.61 25,000 5,709 6,300 1,850 7,200 4,000 NA NA

CR/20/50 NLEH £.33 628

03/19/90 NLPH 7.18 5.43 110,000 5,600 7.400 1,800 11,000 S7,000 NA 178

07/637%0 NLPH 76l 520 92,000 11,500 11,000 3,10 13,000 50,500 NA NA

4726790 NLPH 6.54 5.07TK

03/20r50 NLPH 1.23 S5.388

09519790 NLFH 2.77 3844

L1286 NLFH 815 4.46 63,000 11,600 10,000 3,100 12,000 NA NA

0171791 WLPH 805 4,558

03/26/21 MLFH 723 5.4D 100,000 15,000 16,000 1,400 11,000 <1no NA NA

0582/t Sheen 1.60 5.002

08/20004 Shezn 8,02 4.590

o0r/07761 Sheen 225 4,369

09/17/91 Shezn 220 4.4; 82,000 22,000 18,000 3,900 16,900 NA NA NA

1113/91 Sheen 17 43¢ )

12/10/91 Sheen 3.75 4.85 99,000 18,000 16,000 3,000 13,000 1,706 NA N&

01/21192 Sheen .00 5.53¢

03/25192 Shesn 491 7,686

o8 2192 Sheen €04 &5

0912492 NLFH 6.94 5.67 $70,000 52,000 45,000 15,000 57,000 340 NA NA
Sez Notes on page 3§ of 31




CUMLLATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exvon Service Station 7-3006
723 High Strest, DaYand, Califomia
(P2ge 22 o 31)

Well ID ¥ Sampling SUR} DTW Eiey. TPHz ):1 3 E X TEPH4 VOCs TOG
(Toc) Dawe L. B . N € i aiae e PRI PP pespechilion .. ..., ..., ..., . >
MW12 eom. 10/14/62 Shesn .21 5.408
(12.61) V1692 Shezn 700 5.617

1208/92 Sheen 670 5.912

08127193 Sheen 4.16 8.45¢

U134 Sheen .00 3.60¢

U093 Sheey .94 3.67%

04106792 Sheen 3,69 A.92¢

0572893 Sheen 4,86 1.9%

O610/93 Sheen 4.78 7.838

0717093 Sheen 542 7.15%

0%:11/93 Sheen 583 5.7% 92,000 10,000 8,300 2,500 13,000 2,400 ND NA

13,009 11,000 4,000° 15,000° 1450¢

Qo193 Sheen £.2z 5.35¥

10726/53 NL¥H 6.82 5.7% 53,000 11,000 g,500 3,400 13,000 17,000 NA NA

11/12/93 NLPH 6.88 ST738

12279 NLPH &4 4.57

0172094 NLPH 1681 4.80%

02/02-03f4 NLPH 722 539 44,009 4,000 27 2,900 9,5 18,000 NA NA
03710794 NLPH 6,16 6.3
04722/94 NLPH 6.31 £€.30F
05710-11/24 NLPH 5.16 6.43 46,600 3,000* 1,600 2.500 9,100 8,200 NA NA

05127194 NLPH 6.55 [ R+i7.4

02731784 NLPHR 7.37 3 .G3F

09/297%4 Sheen B.52 £.094

1072594 Sheen 874 3875

L1/30/04 MM 573 3.38¢

12/30/54 NLPR 5.17 5.44%

QL/C6(T5 Sheen 4,44 217
See Notes on page 3] of 31
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONTTORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE §

Former Exxon Service Strtion 7-3006
722 High Sireet, Oaklard, Callfornia

%

|

h

Page 27 of 31)
Well D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev 2 T E x TEFHd voes
@ Date REEEES o fem s RIREEEETRPPEP P S cpansperbilion ... ... ... .. . . 5
MWI3
(14.20; 1206/89 KLPH 9.35 4.85 52,000 2,100 2,000 i 1t
02/20/90 NL'E 773 €.a78 1= $190 i fA A
C4/19790 NLPH .62 551 59,000 1,500 1,500 1,400 7,200 54,200 Na NA
CI3/20 RLPH 3.00 6.20 53,000 4,500 3,100 2,200 7,800 25,000 NA NA
07/26/9G HLPH 7.8% 6,258
08720750 MNLYH .66 S.542
09119050 NLPH $.13 s.071
117295 NLPH 9.49 47 20,000 4,500 1,100 230 3,200 1,600 NA NA
0141291 NEPE 9.61 4390
03426191 NLPH 9.45 4,95 2,000 14,000 2,300 1,900 6,500 <100 NA NA
05031 NLPH 9.3 4358
06/20/91 NLPH 573 4.47 44,000 5,800 1,100 750 2,600 <100 NA NA
o8/T91 Net Acessible
117191 NLPH 872 4.43 40,000 11,000 6,500 2,400 %100 tA NA Na
111391 NLPH 9.06 5048
12/10791 NLPH 204 515 72,000 13,000 7,400 2,500 9,460 3,700 NA NA
01/21/92 NLEY L 5798
0328002 Sheen 572 5.43¢
06222192 Sheea 2.3 6.894
09724197 NLEH £.30 5.50 86,800 5,500 5,100 2,400 16,000 2,500 NA NA
10414492 Sheen 225 £,645
111682 Sheen 235 £RAN
12108152 Shesn 8.10 s.102
1727483 M N —
0212791 Shesy 289 S.aly
03110743 Sheen 532 4.857
04/56/93 Sheen 3,10 5108

See Notex ou page 31 of 3§
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TABILE 1

CUOMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITOIING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Servies Stalia 7-3004
72C High Street, Oorand, California

Wl ID S (Page 24 of 21}
Pt 3 Y
s "1;{‘9 . SuE D‘IJV Elev. N ;P?Hs ] T E X TEPH4 vots ToG
£ SO S I T -~ NN s ey s cessssssaprieperitfion ... ., ... G e o e A o>
MW13 oot 95/28/93 Sheen 6.00 8,20¢
(i4.20) B6710/63 Sheen (A 8.059
0193 Sheen .32 7.382
08/11/93 Sheen 7.31 689 63,000 5,660 2,700 2,300 11,600 2,300 Na ND
7,700 3,700 3,500¢ 14,000" 380¢
23/81433 Sheen 7.62 6.582
10/26/93 NLPH EW-) 508 48,000 5,200 3,200 2,500 11,bca 15,000 NA »A
11/12/93 NLEH 8.28 5.91¢4
12/27/93 N£ NM --
01720194 NLPH 9,08 5.124
02/02-03/54 NL¥H 8IS 5.45 41,000 3,800 1,500 2,700 9,500 8,100 NA NA
03/104%4 Sheen .46 8742
4722494 Sheen 198 6.42F
05710-11/54 NLFR 7.61 6.59 15,000 3,409 921 2,408 8,200 15,000 NA Na
06/27594 NLPH 7.97 623
08/31/94 NLY"H 921 455
09729554 NLPFE 5.61 4.5 $7.0008 2,100 470 2,600 8,130 320 MNA MHA
10725/ Sbeey 9.92 417
1173054 bl B 6.04¥
1227798 WM 168 5.59¢
0210695 Shzen 5% 331
MwW14
(15.18) 1142790 Nipa §.88 £30 kld <0.5 <03 38 A7 120 NA NA
L1391 NLFE €13 6.05¢
G26/3! NLPH &5) 5.67 200 <0.5 1.5 0.2 3.6 <100 NA NaA
o5 NLpY 845 6758
067202) NLPHE B.38 6.8 110 <0.5 <0.5 <Qs <0.5 <100 NA HNA

Sex Notes on page 31 of 3)




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MOMITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE {

Former Exxan Servire Sistion 3-3005
720 High Sirzet, Oakland, Califomia

Well D # Sanmoli 5UBy {Page 25 of 31)
Samplmg 3 DIwW Elev. TrHe B T E X TEPRY
ooy Daiz € 5 e fom | NN SR TN e ch a4, 4 TN RIS ~pensperbiilion ., L., ., . VOC: ..... ‘.mg
MW {4 cont 09/17/9) NLFH 014 504 450 <0.3 <35 32 2.3 2
(15.18) 17139 NLFH 883 6.35¢ i A e
12/16¢91 NLPH LX) .28 7 2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 280 NA NA
0121792 NLFH 8.52 5.608
€3/25/92 NLPY 6.15 .03 3} <98 <0.8 1.1 <0.5 540 NA NA
06722182 NLFH 7.70 7.48 140 <d5 <a.s 0.5 z 350 NA Na
08724752 NLPH o.34 5.8 75 0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 o NA NA
10114/92 NLPH .40 578
111692 RLPR .17 6.018
1270852 NLPH 8.39 £.29 359 .5 1.0 1.5 8.1 220 NA NA
oL/21193 HLPH £.54 6.64¢
02718193 LY N —_
03710/ NLPH 5£.55 9.3 410 <0.5 <0.5 0.2 1.6 <250 NA NA
04706193 NLPH 534 9.848
03428193 NLPH 5.07 9.1
06/10¢93 NLFH 5.30 8.32 180 <05 20,5 03 1.6 182 NA NA
<3008
C7/17/93 NLPH 137 T A4LE
8/31/92 NLFH 7.62 7.58 18 0.6 <GS 16 3.7 180 ND NA
<5 <35 <3 <5 140¢
29701191 NLFE £.09 T.00#
10125/93 NLPH 8.18 7.00 ase <0.5 <0.5 <0.S 3.6 200 NA NA
131432708 NIPR 216 7.028
12723793 NLPR 7.68 T30
01/20/94 Nt NM -—
J02-03/%4 HNot Acecasibis
02/10/94 fat® 554 27.84 7348
04722134 NLPH 8.00 71%

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TADLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Strvice Station 72005
720 Figh Screel, Osklamd, Cafifemin
Weil ID ¢ Sampi th:i) DT? et it
e Sampling S oW Etev TPHp B : o 3
aToo Datc PR . feer . > e i Wi imm‘hii&i . TBH.N voce 1‘03
MWidcomt. 051011794 NLPH 7.93 1.25 400 7 7.2 b 27 1,100° NA NA
1s.15
06/27/34 NMLPR £19 593 =
08/31/94 NLFH 9.44 5949
09129754 HLFH 5.82 5.36 300 <0.5 <0.5 69 13 1,500 NA NA
10725¢04 NLPY 0.9 519 200 <05 <0.5 6.2 =0.5 210 NA NA
11/30/62 NM &.l6 6.61%
120773494 Sheen 215 7.03¢
Q26495 NLPH 7.18 4.5 380 <19 <L <1.0 <1.0 1.200 ub 400*
MwLS
{13.73) 11/127/69 NLFH 8.67 3.06 2,200 210 5.8 600 250 340 NA NA
Q17176 NLFH 303 .70
3726091 Not Azcessible
D5/62r31 NLPE .09 56844
0572091 NLFH T.08 £.€e7 sc <0.%2 <0.5 <05 1.3 <100 NA Ra
08707/91 NLPH .59 6144
Q17 PLPH T.8% 584 490 2.9 LT 32 1.2 NA NA NA
1113/ NLFPR 247 4.664
12/10/91 NLPR &.60 513 1,600 14 11 68 9.8 0 NA NA
/2192 NLPH 9.15 4547
W125/92 NLPH a.19 5.82 3,400 150 . n €50 230 1,400 NA NA
067222192 NLPR 5.80 7.93 6,600 99 <0.5 670 130 480 Na Ha
09/2d/92 NLPH 7.2} &.52 3.600 120 7 430 47 740 NA N4
014752 NLPH 7.40 6395
(171852 NLrH 755 &.184
12/08/92 KLPH 7.42 6.3i 1.600 43 Lg 170 iz} 430 NA NA
D1/27/93 NLPR 4.27 9.364
S22 Notes on page 21 of 31
— et o e




—_———— — _—"——-__—_—_-'_—"_‘———-___________‘——-——-—.._._____

TABLE |
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exzon Service Stadon 7-3006
720 Magh Street, Oaklend, California

Wl D # 5 D DTW o = ety
ng SUBy W Eley, TR ™=mH
TOC) &g:e T |~ & g ? ' ) e =FHd Oe 106
R e e sessrsena e T i . D>
MW1LS eont. 02/(%/93 Sheen 4.14 S.59%
03.73) 0310/3 Not Acezssible
04I0ES3 Sheea 216 10.57%
05728793 NLPH 4.47 S.268
06/10¢93 Sheen .59 9.14¢
011 NLFH 5.51 8229
o8/(1/93 Sheen 6.! 7.62 4,800 @ <L§ 410 34 710 ND Na
70’ <5 Sag* 26" 300°
DS/O183 Shaen 6.43 1.28%¢
10/26093 NLPH 7.16 6.57 3,400 79 <2.8 115 2 70 WA NA
1111293 NLPH 7.82 5,918
120279 NIPH .50 6.23F
0120794 KLPH 7.48 6.25¢
02/02.03/94 NLPH 7.30 6.43 4,300 24 57 (¥.) 25 1,200 MA NA
03/10/94 NLPH 732 6.6
04723194 NLFR £.67 T.088
08/10-11/04 NLPH 521 192 3,560 15 <D.5 130 13 1,400 Ha NA
06/27/94 MLPH 6.14 v.550
08:31/9¢ MLPH 7.20 6.33
05/29/34 NLFH 7.76 557 2,500 b3 15 48 18 43 A NA
10725/9% $heen 2.19 5545
1173094 NM 8,57 5.14¢
12z304 NLPH 6.49 1.24¢
C106/98 Sheen 497 9.5

Sa¢ Notet on page 31 of 3!

I
F




TARLE 1
CUMULATTVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Foomer Exoton Service Stefon 7-3005
720 Bigh Sirext, Qakiand, Califorsa
Wb s . " (Page 28 of 3])

] ampling svmr DTW Eev. TPHg B T £ X ;
(TOC) Tt & . fear .. .. € rmro v wn e pers per bilboa ., TBPHd \rOCr- TOS
vwi
(14.01) 021893 NLPH 452 9.45#

03/10/92 NLPH 525 &.76r
04705793 NL¥H 5.06 Bosr
05/23r7 NLPH 5.52 2408
O&/1G/93 NLPR 562 B30
o173 NLPH 523 7,788
oAl Dry
09/01/93 Dry
10£26/92 Dry
1N Drv
1223493 NM NM -
01490/54 Dy
C202.03/04 NLPH 5,53 2.43¢
03/10/04 NLFY 6.1% 7.8
04722798 NLPR 2.95 3.05¢
D5F10-11/54 NLTH 1.56 8359
62774 NLFH 5.9¢ §.Q24
o308 NLPH 392 10.034
0929994 NM M ~-
16725/94 Shezqt 5.80 821
135350734 NM 6.21 3.E0
12727194 NM d —_
QzR06095 NM NM

Sez Notes oa poge 3% 03}




TABLE |

———-—-—.._-_"-__‘-‘—'...____——:-—

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Formes Exzon Service S:ation 7-3006
720 High Strest, Oukbind, Califorsiis

Wek ID # Si T SURY DTwW £ i o
ampling Y e, TPH, B T

o) Date ST fed ... ..., < ' ....................... Eprisperbilbcx-n TR ol 1‘03
w2
{14.09) 0211813 WLPH 4,41 9 58

0310493 NLP3 5.317 2.9z¢

04/0£/93 NLFHR 5.04 2,05y

05/28/33 NLPH 5.46 B.63¢

05/10/3) NLPK 5.60 8.499

07/17/93 NLPH &.38 7.71¥

08711293 NLPH 7.%0 619

09/01/93 0.01 7.3 6.79F

10/26/93 Dy

1111293 Dry

12727/ Drer

04120/94 HLPR 1.75 6.342

0270203134 Dey
a3/10/94 NLPH £.85 1284
08122184 NLPH 3.30 6.7592
03/10-11/94 NLPY 720 £ 854

06/TIr34 NLPH 128 6.k0F

CR/31/94 KLFH 1715 &3¢

Q8729/94 NM M —

10725154 NLPH 71.78 632

1739 NM F N xd 5.32

12/27/% NM X p —

0V2/06/95 NM N

See Noes on page 31 or 3t
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CUMULATIYE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Fomter Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Straet, Oskland, California
Wl D4 . sta (Pag= 30 of 3{)
mpling 5 DTw Eler. TPHg B T = <
(TS Date €l R . > B s e e parTs per bitfer . . _md Yo& mf

s
(1339 [er2gb:0i1) NLPFH 4,62 8.69F

o3110¢¢3 NLPH 4,43 8.50¢
CAI06/93 NLPH 4.10 2.21¢
05728183 NLPH 4.38 8.33¢
04110493 NLFH 4.98 8338
[ep?f 345} NLFH 257 7.74%
081103 NLPH 1.89 s.52¢4
09/m1/92 0.04 €78 5,541
1026783 Dry
13/12/93 Dy
1222 NLPH 7.24 512
01/20/93 NLPH 7.49 5.888

02/02-03/94 NLPH 7.15 6.2
03/10/34 NLPM 6.21 7.168
Odrxasod NLFH 6.34 7.03¢

057301198 NLPE 592 T4
06/27/54 NLPH 6.65 6.71F
08731794 NLPH 7.55 5.82F
0D/35/94 NM NM -
10725194 NLPH 7.57 5.8
11/20/94 NM 63?7 5.40
Y22719% NM RM —
02/06/93 NM 2.0

Sse Notes on page 31 of 3)




TABLE 3

— e

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exton Secrvice Sution 7-3006

720 Hig' Sirest, Oaklind, Califarnia
®azz 3 of 21

Notes:
SUB)

€41
NLPR

DTW
Bev.

9
£l

TPHg

YDCs

524 '3

[ ']

Resuits of subjactive evakuntion, Hguid-phase hydrocarbon thickness )
i foet

Liquid-phese hydeocartons precem, thickness not meanured

Na liquid phese hydrocesbons present in weli

Elzvation of top of weli casing; retative 10 mean 223 fevel

Dzpth te waler

Elevmtion of grovadwater. I liquis-pese hydrocarbens present, clevation
sdfusted using TOC - [DTW - PT x 0.8}

AMOUI recereered

galions

aps

Tote? peucieum hydrecarbons us pasuline analyzsd using medifisd EPA
metbad 5030/3015.

= Benzene, Toluene, Erhylenzene, and total Xylensy snslyzed using

L I I 1 |

q

tnodifted EPA method 50308020,

Toisd extraciable petrolepm hydrosackons wx diese! anslyzed using EPA
method 351878015,

Volaijle organic rampovnds amlyzed uzing EPA method EOI,

Toeal oil and! grease snz=lyzed bsing Standsrd Method $520.

Amlyzed nsing EPA method 624 (vnlatil= orpanic somponnds),

No Jiguid-phes=z ydrocachons vemoved from well

Not Messured

Not Detestable

HA

uuu_g,:AE

DAs

|

I I 1 I I I}

A

Not Anzlyzad

Hot Applicatle

Less (hant the indicaled doteclion limit showy: by tve Jabsruery

Welt menired bat not samples

Chlocomefhare

Aralyzed fir Stoddad Solvenr using EPA method $030/201 5.
Addivonsl Aaslysis on MW| - Fesal Coliform Mot Probable Number
MPNYI00 ol

YOCs Detactad using SPA Methsd 624 - 15,000 ppb Berrzene, 459 pph
Tolene, 4,500 pob Ethylbenzers, 5,900 ppb tow! Xylenes,

VOCs Detected using EPA Meathod £25 - 1.mmr€mun.emm
2-Methyimpiehalens, Bisz-athylhexyl) phtkafate
Stoddsrd Solution & 2 in the sampie st spprosSentely 220 pob
Ansiyzed for Stoddard Sotveot using & EPA method SO3378015,
Sample chromeiogeam was 5ol rep ve of o Stodderd Sobvemt
patterr.. Fattara was espresentafive of the hesvier tydrmcashons fvind in
a gasaline putlern

Deparicaznt of Health Services, Stare of Califorain, Ockoder 1990

Not di=xal ptandare pelere/Discrate peakx/Non dinerl i

A peak elnting earier tham bonzens and suspectad i be methyl Lesr-buty)
ether wes prosens




APPENDIX C

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
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science I i
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_==nvironmental
&= aboratories, Inc.

May 07, 2009

_ M LOCEIVIE
Paula Sime f
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. it MAY 11 2009
601 North McDowell Blvd. BY:

Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 2 rmmmeesseseseeeeeee

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.: 09-04-2440
Client Reference: ExxonMobil 73006

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 4/28/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

Note that the Chain-of-Custody Record and Sample Receipt Form are integral parts of
this report.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Cecile deGuia

Project Manager

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 il NELAP ID: 03220CA . CSDLAC ID: 10109 i SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 2 of 20

S_alscience
= . .
i&w_nvironmental Analytical Report
&= aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 04/28/09
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 09-04-2440
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 73006 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Mw2 09-042440.2G 04124109 Aqueous  GC27 04/29/09 051/2_11(119 090429B25

Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.

Parameter Result RL DFE Qual nits

TPH as Diesel 310 50 1 ug/L

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobipheny! 76 68-140
MwW3 03-04-2440-3-G 04124109 Aquoous GC27  04/29/09 051’g_15/g9 090429825
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits
TPH as Diesel 6700 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 78 68-140
mMwe 09-04-24404-G 0424109 Aqueous  GC27 04/29/09 051’g_11/(_;9 090429825
Comment(s). -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel 160 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyi 73 68-140
MW14 09-04-2440-5G  04/24/09 Aqueous GC27  04/29/09 05/01/09  090429B25
10:15 16:34
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel 410 50 1 ug/L
REC (%) Control Limits Qual
77 68-140
¢ FAX: (714) 894-7501

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyl
Qual - Qualifiers

. DF - Dilution Factor
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494

RL - Reporting Limit




Page 3 of 20

= Ealscrem:e
= 3
'ﬁ==nwronmental Analytical Report
&= aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 04/28/09
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 09-04-2440
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Page 2 of 2

Project: ExxonMobil 73006
Date Date/Time

Lab Sample Date/Time
Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix
Method Blank 099-12-330-1,069  N/A  Aqueous GC27  04/29/09 0-”1/2_1;(;9 090429826
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 89 68-140
DF - Dilution Factor | Qual - Qualifiers

RL - Reporting Limit |
WM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501




alscience

f_ nvironmental
& aboratories, Inc.

T

Analytical Report

Page 4 of 20

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 04/28/09
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 09-04-2440
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 73006 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Mw2 09-04-24402.E  04/24/09 Aqueous GC29  05/06/09  05/06/09  og0506B01
12:15 23:55
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 570 100 2 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 87 38-134
MW3 09-04-2440-3-E  04/24/09 Aqueous GC29  05/06/09 05/07/03 090506801
12:00 00:29
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 2200 100 2 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 38-134
MW6 09-04-2440-4-E 041/12%)9 Aqueous GC29  05/06/09 0-"2/2?4/39 090506801
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
TPH as Gasofine 450 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 38-134
MW14 09-04-2440-6-E 04113%1?9 Aqueous GC29  05/06/09 Ofggﬁéw 090506801
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 500 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Controt Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

Qual - Qualifiers

FAX: (714) 894-7501




& __Ea_lsclence

i&_nvironmental Analytical Report

&= aboratories, Inc.

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 04/28/09
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 09-04-2440
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 73006 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collocted  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Method Blank 099-12-436-3,205 N/A Aqueous GC29  05/06/09 0-’;’??4129 080506801
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 38-134
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Faclor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢ FAX: (714) 894-7501
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i&=_nvironmental Analytical Report
i aboratories, Inc.

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 04/28/09
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 09-04-2440
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8021B

Units: ug/L

Page 1 of 1

Project: ExxonMobil 73006

Lab Sample Date/Time

Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed QC Batch ID
Mw2 09-04-2440-2-F 04/24/09 Aqueous GC8 05/02/09 05/02/09 090502801
12:15 17:31
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 114 70-130
MW3 09-04-2440-3-F 04/24/09 Aqueous GC8 05/02/09 05/02/09 090502801
12:00 18:04
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene 1.5 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) 33 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorebenzene 117 70-130
MwWe 09-04-24404-F 04/24/09 Aqueous GCS8 05/02/09 05/02/09 090502B01
11:13 18:38
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene 54 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene 0.57 0.50 1 z
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 111 70-130
Mw1i4 09-04-2440-5-F 04/24/09 Aqueous GC8 05/02/09 05/02/09  090502B01
10:15 19:12
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene 1.2 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 111 70-130
Method Blank 099-12-667-428 N/A Agueous GC8 05/02/09 051'{'01;139 090502801
Parameter Result RL DF  Qual Parameter Result RL DF  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 112 70-130
RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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== aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 04/28/09
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 09-04-2440
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ExxonMobil 73006 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument  prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Mw2 09-04-2440-2-B 04/24/09 Aqueous GC/MSL 05/04/09  05/04/09  090504L01
12:15 14:56
Parameter Resuft RL DF  Qual  Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 6.1 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Tert-Butyt Alcohol (TBA) 15 5.0 1 Ethanol ND 50 1
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1
Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 73-145 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74-110
Dibromofluoromethane 106 81-135 Toluene-d8 96 83-119
Mw3 09-04-2440-3-B 04/24/09 Aqueous GC/MSL 05/04/09 05/04/09 090504L01
12:00 15:24
Parameter Result RL DE Qual  Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 12 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 16 5.0 1 Ethanol ND 50 1
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.52 0.50 1 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 73-145 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 74-110
Dibromofiuoromethane 99 81-135 Toluene-d8 103 83-119
MWe 09-04-2440-4-A 04/24/09 Aqueous GC/MSL 05/01/09  05/01/09  030501L01
11:13 16:39
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual  Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 Ethanol ND 50 1
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 73-145 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 74-110
Dibromofluoromethane 98 81-135 Toluene-d8 110 83-119

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427  TEL:(714) 895-5494

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 04/28/09
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 09-04-2440
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ExxonMobil 73006 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Mwi4 09-04-2440-5-A 04/24/09 Aqueous GC/MSL 05/01/09 05/01/09 090501L01
10:15 17:07
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DF  Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyt Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 Ethanol ND 50 1
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 73-145 1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 101 74-110
Dibromofluoromethane 92 81-135 Toluene-d8 98 83-119
Method Blank 099-12-884-123 N/A Aqueous GC/MSL 05/01/09 07;"339 090501L01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 Ethanol ND 50 1
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 73-145 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 74-110
Dibromofluoromethane 99 81-135 Toluene-d8 106 83-119
Method Blank 099-12-884-124 N/A Aqueous GC/MSL 05/04/09 0-';/101129 090504L01
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 Ethanol ND 50 1
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 73-145 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 74-110
Dibromofluoromethane 87 81-135 Toluene-d8 107 83-119

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Ew aboratories, Inc. |

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 04/28/09
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 09-04-2440
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project ExxonMobil 73006

Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09-04-2761-1 Aqueous GC 29 05/06/09 05/06/09 090506501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Gasoline 101 98 68-122 0-18
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 04/28/09
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 09-04-2440
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8021B
Project ExxonMobil 73006
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09-04-2642-2 Aqueous GC8 05/02/09 05/02/09 090502501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 117 121 57-129 4 0-23
Toluene 104 111 50-134 (5} 0-26
Ethylbenzene 103 102 58-130 1 0-26
p/m-Xylene 108 105 58-130 2 0-28
o-Xylene 100 97 57-123 3 0-26
127 123 44-134 3 0-27

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Contral Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 04/28/09
601 North McDowell Bivd. Work Order No: 09-04-2440
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project ExxonMobil 73006
. Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09-04-2547-1 Aqueous GC/IMS L 05/01/09 05/01/09 080501801
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 99 95 86-122 4 0-8
Toluene 109 101 85-127 8 0-12
Ethylbenzene 102 103 70-130 1 0-30
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 85 78 64-136 7 0-28
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 90 91 27-183 2 0-60
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 104 103 78-126 1 0-16
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 100 97 67-133 3 0-21
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 94 93 63-141 1 0-21
Ethanol 87 76 11-167 14 0-64
1,1-Dichloroethene 99 99 52-142 0 0-23
1,2-Dibromoethane 89 88 70-130 1 0-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 96 98 89-119 1 0-10
Carbon Tetrachloride 99 101 78-138 3 0-9
Chlorobenzene 100 101 90-120 1 0-9
Trichloroethene 98 93 78-126 6 0-10
Vinyl Chloride 90 92 56-140 2 0-21
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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E= nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

i aboratories, Inc.

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 04/28/09
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 09-04-2440
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project ExxonMobil 73006
) Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

09-04-2667-8 Aqueous ~ GCIMSL 05/04/09 05/04/09 090504501 J
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 97 105 86-122 8 0-8
Toluene 104 99 85-127 5 0-12
Ethylbenzene 103 106 70-130 3 0-30
Methyl-t-Butyi Ether (MTBE) 94 82 64-136 12 0-28
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 86 106 27-183 17 0-60
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 104 95 78-126 9 0-16
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 103 91 67-133 12 0-21
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 97 98 63-141 1 0-21
Ethanol 77 90 11-167 16 0-64
1,1-Dichloroethene 97 93 52-142 4 0-23
1,2-Dibromoethane 96 91 70-130 6 0-30
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 100 98 89-119 2 0-10
Carbon Tetrachioride 102 102 78-138 0 0-9
Chlorobenzene 101 102 90-120 1 0-9
Trichloroethene 94 91 78-126 3 0-10
Vinyl Chloride 88 85 56-140 3 0-21

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Contral Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 o TEL:(714) 895-5494 FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 09-04-2440
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project:. ExxonMobil 73006
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-330-1,059 Aqueous GC27 04/29/09 05/01/09 090429825
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
87 91 75-117 4 0-13

Parameter
TPH as Diesel

CL - Control Limit
TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Bivd. Work Order No: 09-04-2440
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 73006
Dale Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Aqueous GC 29 05/06/09 05/06/09 090506801
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL
102 78-120 0 0-10

Quality Contral Sample 1D

102

099-12-436-3,205

Parameter
TPH as Gasoline

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 15 of 20

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 09-04-2440
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8021B
Project: ExxonMobil 73006
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

099-12-667-428 Aqueous GC8 05/02/09 05/02/09 090502B01

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
Benzene 115 118 70-118 3 0-9

Toluene 105 107 66-114 2 0-9

Ethylbenzene 106 108 72-114 2 0-9

p/m-Xylene 110 112 74-116 2 0-9

o-Xylene 102 104 72-114 2 0-9

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 121 123 41-137 1 0-13

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Controf Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 16 of 20

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Bivd. Work Order No: 09-04-2440
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: ExxonMobil 73006
_ ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-884-123 Aqueous GC/MS L 05/01/09 05/01/09 090501L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 102 100 87-117 82-122 2 0-7

Toluene 98 105 85-127 78-134 7 0-7

Ethylbenzene 104 104 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 104 89 67-133 56-144 16 0-16

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 112 96 34-154 14-174 15 0-19

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 102 101 80-122 73129 1 0-8

Ethy!-t-Butyt Ether (ETBE) 96 96 73-127 64-136 1 0-11

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 9 95 69-135 58-146 1 012

Ethanol 83 101 34-124 19-139 20 0-44

1,1-Dichloroethene 103 101 71-131 61-141 2 0-14

1,2-Dibromoethane 88 96 80-120 73127 8 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 98 98 88-118 83-123 0 0-8

Carbon Tetrachioride 102 101 78-132 69-141 1 0-8

Chlorobenzene 101 101 88-118 83-123 1 0-8

Trichloroethene 94 95 85-121 79-127 1 0-11

Vinyl Chloride 97 95 64-136 52-148 2 0-10

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Bivd. Work Order No: 09-04-2440
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: ExxonMobil 73006
) . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-884-124 Aqueous GC/IMS L 05/04/09 05/04/09 090504L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 100 100 87-117 82-122 1 0-7
Toluene 96 97 85-127 78-134 1 0-7
Ethylbenzene 100 103 80-120 73127 2 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 105 91 67-133 56-144 14 0-16
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 108 91 34-154 14-174 16 0-19
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 100 101 80-122 73-129 1 0-8
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 97 98 73-127 64-136 1 0-11
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 97 96 69-135 58-146 1 0-12
Ethanol 79 83 34-124 19-139 5 044
1,1-Dichloroethene 98 102 71-131 61-141 4 0-14
1,2-Dibromoethane 95 92 80-120 73127 3 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 96 98 88-118 83-123 2 0-8
Carbon Tetrachloride 102 105 78-132 69-141 3 0-8
Chlorobenzene 97 101 88-118 83-123 4 0-8
Trichloroethene 92 96 85-121 79127 4 0-11
Vinyt Chloride 91 92 64-136 52-148 2 0-10
Total number of LGS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0
Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1

LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Work Order Number:
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,

Definition
See applicable analysis comment.
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

Qualifier

*

1
Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of

sample data was reported without further clarification.
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

4
5
A Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
| Compound did not meet method-described identification guidelines. Identification was
based on additional GC/MS characteristics.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resuiting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or

Q
greater.
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,

not corrected for % moisture.
FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Page of _1

‘ EEE! slonce -
y v
tories, inc.
7440 Lincoln Way
Garden Grove, CA 92841

TEL: (714) 895-5494
FAX: (714) 894-7501

Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Address: 601 North McDowell Bivd.

City/State/Zip: Petaluma, California 94954

Project Manager Paula Sime

ERI Job Number: 201013X

[SA4C
=L

Sampler Name: (Print)

Telephone Number: (707) 766-2000

7T

ExxonMobil Engineer Jennifer Sedlachek
Telephone Number (510) 547-8196

Account #:

Facility ID # 73006

PO #: 4510812003

Global ID# T0600100552
Site Address 720 High Street

Relinquished H J/é Date A //?7

Relinquished me‘j éfd Date %7/(7‘7

KVV{ RNMWT_OMQ@ CétTlme/go,zs.

,;,/2 707

Time [ 30

E)!(Ol‘i M Obi’ Sampler Signature: Clty, State Zip Oakland, California 94601
TAT PROVIDE: [special Instructions: Matrix _ Analyze For:
7 CA Oxys = TBA, ETBE, TAME, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE, MTBE.
L] 24 hour [172 hour EDF Report  |Set TBA detection limit at or below 12 ug/L. % o
748 hour 196 hour Use silica gel cleanup on all TPHd analyses. @l 8 g =]
~ - w
> ol 58
8 day 8l 8 |8 glz
_ ol o |x|2|8
(vOnamber| NUMBER | B | 5 | 8 || & WIS | E
Sample ID / Description DATE/ TME | comp | aras ) wvoan) | £ SIElE |B|I|T
i aces L//?.‘~l /A‘ | 1930 HClnene! 2i# | X H|l o|lL|D
-
2 MW2 / I (25 HClnone| 672 | X x| x [ x| x|x
% MW3 | (20 & Honone| 62 | x x| x | x| x]|x
— MW e ’ HCThons|—8/2—-% x4 xl x| x
—14 Mwe //3 HClnone| 62 | X x| x [ x|x]x
— MWi2 ) / HClnone| 62 X XX 1T XT XX
s MW14 {/ /o7 VZiS HClnone| 62 | X x | x I x| x[x
T L]
/
Laboratory Comments:

Temperature Upon Receipt:
Sample Containers Intact?

VOAs Free of Headspace?

s

Time / /30  Receivedby: %% M\

02 Jo 6| 9bed
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: WORK ORDER #: 09404~ [2] 1] [A][9]

S S AMPLE RECEIPT FORV RN I i

CLIENT: EAT DATE: _4_12¢ |09

-

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C — 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature 4 °c-0.2°C (CF) =_3 1T~ D'ma/k [0 sample

O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).
O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.
[0 Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier. .

Ambient Temperature: O Air O Filter 0O Metals Only [ PCBs Only _ Initial: #2
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT: m/ E ' |
0 Cooler O 1 No (Not Intact) ot Present O N/A Initial: ﬁ
O Sample O : O No (Not Intact) szﬁot'Present Initial:
i"_'ll li

SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... @ O O
COC document(s) received complete................. T, g O O

[J Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

0 COC not relinquished. [ No date relinquished. [ No time relinquished.
Sampler's name indicated on COC............. e e e eneea s =z O O
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC..............cciiiiiin, =2 O O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition..............ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiniin. 0¥ O O
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested.............coocviiinnnnns = O O
Analyses received within holding tiMe. .. ........cccooveiivciiiiiiiiecieieinn, soei B O O
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... = O (]

[0 Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace.............c.ocouvviviinininnian. a O (]
Tedlar bag(s) free of CONAENSAtION. .. ... ..cvevvviiiieeiieiiriiiiiieeieeeiae caeeaenn O ] =
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: [140zCGJ I%BozCGJ [1160zCGJ [OSleeve [CEnCores® [:lTenﬂj;coras‘a 0
Water: COVOA B@Ah OVOAna, O125AGB [O125AGBh [0125AGBp EHA(ﬂB J1AGBna; CO01AGBs
[J0500AGB BE500AGJ [500AGJs [250AGB [1250CGB [1250CGBs D‘IiFiB'- J500PB O0500PBna

0250PB [0250PBn [J125PB [J125PBznna [O0100PB (O100PBna, O 'lL_J |
Air: OTedlar® OSumma® O Other: [ Chetfived/Labeled by:
Container: C:Clear A: Amber P: Plastic . G: Glass J: Jar (Wide-mouth) B: Bottle (Narrow-mouth) -+ Reviewed by: ‘

Preservative: h: HCL n:HNO3 naiNazS;0s Na:NaOH p: H:PO, s: H;SO; znna: ZnAcy*NaOH f: Fleldﬂ+r.u Scanned by:

i =
i SOP T100_090 (03/13/09)



APPENDIX D

WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION



NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE

e NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

Please prinl orypl - (P&'arrn designed Tor use oh efite (12 pitch) typewriter)
NON.HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. gggli’l;s;m . 2. Page 1
WASTE MANIFEST Fat- TBoc(] o

3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address E. Lqf- "7 &b{a ‘
7320 Hgh <. E£RI F Jolo

4. Generator's Phone ( ) &_k} M(_J_ 3y C# -
6.

5. Transporter 1 Company Name US EPA ID Number A. State Transporter's ID _
E ﬁ ‘ I B. Transporter 1 Phone%tf ’) 76,@ - 26 23
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number C. State Transporter's ID
I D. Transporter 2 Phone
10. US EPA ID Number E. Stale Facility's ID

’&Deslgna(ed Facjlity Name and Sile Address
Ansfract
tos & Airpert . , F,Faclily’s Phone
R'o_ st e | Corecen$6829 C7'075 374 -3% 3%
12. Contalners 13 14

11. WASTE DESCRIPTION X 4.
Total Unit
No. Type Quantity Wt.Vol,

b:/l/oo— Mz ourge cnles | 1 ] BT A

DO-=HPpIDIMZMG
o

G. Additlonal Descriptions for Materials Listed Above H. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

Lolors— ¢ (ear

Glors- B

Solids - &

15. Speclal Handling Instructions and Additional Information

and accuralely described and are In all respects

16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby ceriify thal the contents of this shipment are full'y
ederal hazardous waste regulations.

in-proper condiltion for transport. The materials described on this manifest are not subject to

N
~

Zow Owner or Operator; Cerlification of receipt 5f:the waste materials covered by this manifest, except as noted in item 19,

Zrsiran { Date
Printed/Typed Name : Signagpre Month Da Year
Lttt RBelcboo — il S|V jeq

| Date
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
E 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials [ Date
A | Prinied/Typed Name, E. e Signature M Day
N : ' %" ‘ 5?
g | ! 0 _’/ : { \ 14 \L I i l
[o] 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials \ ]V l / Date
=1 . \
T Printed/Typed Name . Signature g Month  Day  Year
E
R [ |
18. Discrepancy Indication Space 2 .
F % ;
A Y - 4
C
1
L
|
T
Y

&,
F-14 ©2002 LABELMASTER® (800) 621-5808 www.labeimaster.com =) m Aev. 295
.\_/ 50 %



APPENDIX E

FIELD DATA SHEETS



A DAILY FIELD REPORT

Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
PROJECT: 500 & JOB # + ACTINTY Y/ 3N
SUBJECT RN DATE:_J 2 (21

EQUIPMENT USED: —— SHEET—L_ OF (

NAME: Sl [/ pr2ban PROJECT MNGR: Paola
DOS (T (5

éA—T%‘ﬁ? 20

OPewes el g3 MUT misf ol
: r 7

B msz M el vaolls weee dn BE Eeprd,
Plotws TAEN

— \} ) {
Coordq  IngbEcon 45 an-StE » YE 1edvinke pmaT BohE ldafes!

Do ARG MErLeDd ells

BME o+ SpmBlE Moz mo3 MI6 o F

AR Qorn® U, & 47
el (£

arih

/

(T lle oLl 7o i AE [

[T PomE DmA ah DIOA

FIELDRP,DWG
601 N. McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707 - 766 - 2000 (Fax 707 - 789 - 0414)

REV. 8/9/96

White - Project Manager Yellow - O&M Binder Pink - Onsite O&M Binder



WATER SAMPLING SITE STATUS

ERI Job Number: 2<>( O sation NorT S GO Site Address: 7 2 //ﬂ{?d S‘/ O sh fcm_J

‘Date: ™ ‘/ﬂ/ 2 ‘{/ﬂ‘f
iﬁs."ﬁected by: /. (ALY

ok = No action needed.

S > N =
) &% X o° 3% Qg? \0\\@‘) oo“" \0")\ SO
& ige%»‘};é@é 0&\, o‘&@ \\@ -&‘\r‘}\’i\e /8 & Pob 0& O&O"& S ?\b Comments / Well Covers
N/R/okj N/R/ok | N/R/ok | N/R/ok |N/R/ok] N/R/ok | Y/ N N/R/ok| N/R/ok | N/R/ok siwle | glvio. NIRfok
MR [ gh | oh [ [T [ ok [0 |95 | ek \ A Taks S+« pped

M2 (N U Joh [/ ol ok | U |NA | dkaF ot well el wisbad Sotlom . Repleed Zrh
Mot Y (3] o | o | o oh | v VA | oh ] 0 (| Ugad Raﬂq aa il Cate r
AN IN Joh | ohlgb [ob[oli [y [N [ob | oA

N = Not repairable in time available-see comments. Y = Yes. s = Soil. g = Graffitti on walls.

R = Repaired-see comments N = No. w = Water.

v = Vagrants (or evidence of).
e = Empty. o = Open (not secured).




Case Volume= H(r*x0.163)

ERI Groundwater M+S
Depth To Water

H=Height of Water Column in Feet
r=Radius of well casing in inches

Common conversion factors:
2"=0.163, 4"=0.652, 6"=1.457

Project Location Daje Name
ZOl0 3006 ‘fé\,/ V7 (. [ R b
WELL |[~ WELL |[ODOR? | [ TOTAL |[Pre-Purge| [ Depth To | [ PRODUCT | [ COMMENTS
ID__||DIAMETER| | SHEEN? || DEPTH [| DTW | |PRODUCT]|[THICKNESS

ol || Y EX | EXY g

nub || ¢ WLt [| 24y K

M3 Y g7 19

MO q W90 ||s.#% (4




